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CAMBRIA

Cakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
Sonoma, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

1144 65th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608
Tel {510) 420-0700
Fax {510) 420-9170

M4y 09 200 May 6, 2002

Barney Chan

- Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Room 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: First Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring Report
BP Oil Site No. 11109
4280 Foothill Boulevard
Qakland, California
Cambria Project No. 852-1741

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of BP Oil Company, Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc. has prepared this First
Quarter 2002 Groundwater Mon'itoring Report for the above referenced site. This report
summarizes chemical data collected since 1990 including analytical results associated with
samples recenily collected on March 8, 2002 and results from a second gauging event on
March 18, 2002.

Water level and analytical results for this monitoring event are summarized in Figure 1 and on
Table 1 of Appendix A. Based on the contoured elevations, water generally flowed toward the
northeast beneath the site and toward the southeast offsite. During this monitoring event,
well MW-5 reported 1.5 feet of separate phase hydrocarbon, which was removed by hand bailing.
Only well MW-5 reported more than 1,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L) of benzene, with a
concentration of 8,240 pg/L. Wells MW-3 and MW-5 reported more than 10 pg/L of methyl tert
butyl ether (MTBE) with a maximum concentration of 34.3 pg/L in well MW-5.

Benzene and MTBE concentrations and water level trends for well MW-5 are shown in Figure 2.
Analytical results below method reporting limits are plotted at one half the detection iimit (open

symbol).
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CAMBRIA May 6, 2002

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. If you have any questions or
comments, please don’t hesitate to call me at (510) 450-1985.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

allf) {al—

Khaled Rahman, R.G., CH.G.

e Associate Geologist

Attachments

Figure 1 — Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Figure 2 — Concentration and Water Level Trends — Well MW-5

- Appendix A — Blaine Tech Services, Inc., 1% Quarter 2002 Monitoring at 11109

cc: Scott Hooton, BP Oil Company, Environmental Resources Management, 295 SW 41

Street, Building 13, Suite N, Renton, Washington 98055-4931 (1 original)

Dave Camille, Tosco Marketing Company, 2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400, San
Ramon, California 95118-3686 (1 copy)

Phil Briggs, Chevron Products Company, P.O. Box 5004, San Ramon, California
94583-0804 (1 copy)

Chris Jimmerson, Delta Environmental Consultants, 3174 Gold Camp Drive, Rancho
Cordova, California 95670-6021 (1 copy)

~ Wloakdchir\British Petroleurn\]1109-Foothill, Oakland'QMM\ Q02.11109.doe
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Concentration and Water Level Trends
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1** Quarter 2002 Monitoring



BLAINE 1680 ROGERS AVENUE

TECH SERVICES.. SAN JOSE, CA 951121105
—— (408) 573-7771 FAX

(408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

Apnl 16, 2002

Scott Hooton

BP Oil Company

295 SW 41st Street, Bldg. 13, Suite N
Renton, WA 98055-4931

1st Quarter 2002 Monitoring at 11109

First Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring
BP Service Station Number 11109

4280 Foothill Blvd.

Qakland, CA

Monitoring Performed on March 8 and 18, 2002

Groundwater Sampling Report 020308-DW-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this BP facility. Blaine Tech
Services, Inc.'s work at the site includes inspection, gauging, evacuation, purgewater
containment, sample collection and sample handling in accordance with standard procedures that
conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board requirements.

Routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of any separate
immuscible layer, water column volume, the calculated purge volume, elapsed evacuation time,
total volume of water removed, and standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample
material is collected, contained, stored, and transported to the laboratory in conformance with
EPA standards. Purgewater is, likewise, collected and transported to Seaport Petroleum
Corporation for disposal.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory

report in the cumulative table of WELL DATA AND ANALYTICAL RESULTS. The full
analytical report for the most recent samples is located in the Analytical Appendix.

Blaing Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 020308-DW-2 1st -Q 2002 Monitoring at BP 11109



At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified upon completion of a
forty-hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120.
Field personnel are also enrolled in annual eight hour refresher courses.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. In order to avoid compromising the objectivity necessary for the proper
and disinterested performance of this work, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. concentrates on objective
data collection and does not participate in the interpretation of analytical results, the definition of

geological or hydrological conditions, the formulation of recommendations, or the marketing of
remedial systems.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

A

Francis Thie
Vice President

FPT/mb
Ce: Khaled B. Rahman
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
6262 Hollis Street

Emeryville, CA 94608

attachments: Cumulative Table of Well Data and Analytical Results
Analytical Appendix
Field Data Sheets

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 020308-DW-2 1st -QQ 2002 Monitoring at BP 11109




Table of
Well Data and
Analytical Results
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE CF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTEBE TOG HvVOC Do LaB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} (ugh) {ughy {ugh)y  (ug) {ugl) {ugf)  {ug/) (ugh) {ug/) {ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) {Feet) {Feat) {Feet)

MW-1 01/31/90 38.19 15.41 - 22.78 -— - - -— — - — — - =
MW-1 ()  02/05/90 38.1¢ — — -— - -— - - -— — — — — e
Mw.2 02/05/90 41.22 21.80 -— 19.31 1300 — 14 ND<D.1 9 13 — - . - 8UP
MW-2 02/14/91 41.22 21.16 — 20,06 ND<S0  ND<10000 ND<0.3 ND<0D.3 ND<03 ND<03 -— ND<5000 51 (d) -- SUP
MW-2 05/13/91 41.22 21.32 -— 19.90 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<03 ND<0.3 — 6000 05 (8) - SUP
Mw-2 Q7/24/91 41.22 2292 - 18.30 — — — — — — a— - — —— -
Mw-2 10/03/91 41.22 24.90 - 16.32 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.3 048 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 - ND<5000 07 (e} - SUP
MwW-2 10415/ 41.22 24.10 - 17.12 - - - - — - — - — —_— -
MW-2 (f}  12/04/91 41.22 -— - - - . - -— - - - — — S —
Mwy-2 12116/ 41,22 23.95 — 17.27 —_ - - — - - — — — S —
MW.-2 01/06/92 41.22 23.30 — 17.92 ND<50 ND<50 ND<0.3 ND<03 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 — ND<5000 ~ ND — ANA
Mw-2 01/22/92 4122 23.14 — 18.08 — —_ —_ —_— —_— — — — — _ e
Mw-2 01/28/92 4122 22.99 — 18.23 — —_ — — —_ — — — — — e
MW-2 02/05/92 41.22 22.63 —_ 18.59 — — — — —_ —_ —_ — — — e
MW-2 02/12/92 41.22 22.04 - 19.18 — — — — — — —_— —_ - — -
MW-2 02117192 41.22 20.84 - 20.38 — — -— — — — — — - _— -
MW-2 04/03/92 41.22 18.29 — 2293 - — — — - — — - - _— -
MW-2 04/08/92 41.22 18.86 - 22.36 ND<50 63 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - ND<5000 ND — ANA
MW.-2 04/14/92 41.22 19.45 —_ 2977 - - - -— - — - — — —_ -
Mw-2 04/20/92 41.22 20.35 - 20.87 - — - - - — - - - _ =
MW-2 05/07/92 41.22 20.84 - 20.38 - -— — - - — — - - S
MW-2 07/03/92 4122 2234 - 18.88 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - - — ANA
MW-2 10/08/92 41.22 23.73 — 17.49 ND<S0 - ND<0Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.S5 ND<05 - - — — ANA
Mw-2 12731792 41.22 2112 -— 20.10 ND<5¢ -— ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.& ND<05 - - — — ANA
MW-2 04/21/93 41.22 17.68 — 23.54 ND<50 ND<50 (g) ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -- (n) ND<5000 ND — PACE
MW-2 07/07/93 4122 20.30 - 20.92 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<05 - (n) — 1.0 (&) — PACE
MwW-2 09/21/93 41.22 21.93 — 19.29 ND<50 - 0.9 0.7 1 28 2154 (ny - - — PACE
MW-2 12/17/93 41.22 21.48 — 19.74 - — - — -— —_ — —_ — — —
Mw-2 12/23/93 41.22 —_ — — ND<50 - ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.7 -~ n - —-— — PACE
Mw-2 04/07/94 41.22 20.25 -— 20,97 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 122 (n} - — 59 PACE
Mw-2 07/06/94 4122 20.59 — 20,63 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<D.S ND<0.5 ND<¢5 -— () — - 31 PACE
Mw-2 10/07/94 4122 22.04 — 19.18 ND<50 - ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 152 (n) - - 2.8 PACE
Mw-2 01/27/95 4122 2612 — 15.10 ND<50 440 ND<0.5 ND<D.S ND<0.5 ND<1 — ND<5000 -— 48 AT
Mw-2 03/30/95 41.22 12.34 - 28.68 ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1¢ -— — — 7.2 ATl
MW-2 06/20/95 41.22 16.42 —_ 24 80 ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0  -— — - 60 AT
Mw-2 10/03/95 41.22 20.06 - 21.16 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - - 57 AN
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITCRING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG BVOC bo
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) {ugf) {ug/l} {ug) {ug) {ug/ (vg/)  (ug/) {ug/) {ug/t) {ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) {Feet) {Feet)
MW-2 12/06/95 41.22 2131 - 19.91 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<(.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 46 - - 5.4
MwV-2 03/21/96 41.22 1228 — 28.94 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1,0 ND<1,0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 — - 7.4
MwW-2 06/21/96 41.22 13.28 - 27.94 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - — 7.3
Mw-2 09/06/96 41.22 13.94 — 27.28 - —— — — — — — — — —
Mw-2 09/09/96 41.22 e - - ND<50 .o ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.¢ ND<10 — - 7.4
MwW-2 12/119/96 41.22 12.19 - 29.03 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<t.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — - 7.9
Mw-2 031787 41.22 11.58 - 2963 - — — — — - —_ — —_ —
Mw-2 08/12/97 41.22 13.21 - 28.01 - - -— — — — —_ —
Mw-2 12/10/97 41.22 12.34 — 28.88 — — — — —_ e - — — —
Mw-2 (13/12/98 41.22 11.04 - 30.18 . — — - — — — — — —
MW-2 06/23/98 41.22 11.77 - 29.45 —— — — - — — —— —— — —
MwW-2 03/31/99 41.22 12.38 — 28.84 — —— - — — — — o — —
Mw-2 08/25/99 41.22 17.72 —— 23,50 — _— - — — — — — — —
MW-2 03/09/00 41,22 11.94 — 28.28 — — — — - — — — - —
MW-2 03/08/01 41.22 10.31 -— 30.91 — -— — - - - — — — —
MW.2 03/08/02 41.22 14,35 — 26.87 — — - — — e - — — —_
MW-2 03/18/02 4122 13.11 — 28.11 J— ——— — — — — — — —— —
Al EE
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TABLE 1-SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF  CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G  TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
ID SAMPLING! ELEVATION () WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) (ugh) fugll) (ugh)  (ugl) {ugMy  {ugM  {(ug/) (ugh) {ugh)  {ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) {Feet) {Feet)

MW-3 02/05/90 40,74 17.45 — 23.29 1400 - 15  ND<25 11 8 — — - SuP
MW-3 02/14/91 40,74 18.52 — 2222 320 — 8§ ND<0.3 8 1 - — - suP
MW-3 05/13/91 40.74 19,32 — 2142 640 - 13 ND<0.3 18 1 — - — SUP
MW-3 07/24/1 40,74 20.69 — 20.05 — — - - — — _—
Mw-3 10/03/91 40.74 19.47 — 21.27 940 21 ND<0.3 23 2.1 — — SUP
MwW-3 10/15/81 40.74 20.48 — 20.28 - - —
MW-3 12/04/91 40.74 18.29 — 22.45 — — - — — — — — -
MW-3 12M16/91 40.74 18.34 - 22.40 — — - - e
MW-3 01/06/92 40.74 18.50 - 2224 580 — 6.1 1 & 7.1 — - - —~  ANA
MW-3 01/22/92 4074 17 .86 - 2288 — — — — — . — -
MW-3 01/28/92 40.74 15.84 - 24.90 — — — — - — — - — —
MW-3 02/05/92 40.74 17.53 — 23,21 — — — — — - — —_
MW-3 02/12/92 40.74 17.15 - 23.59 — — - - — — — -
MwW-3 02/17/82 40.74 16.18 — 24 56 —_ — — - - — —_ — -
MW-3 04/03/92 40.74 14.80 - 25.94 — - — - - — _ — — e
MW-3 04/08/92 40.74 17.06 - 23.68 1100 30 4.6 32 11 — — — — ANA
Mw-3 04/14/92 40.74 15.22 25.52 — — - —_ — — — — e
MW-3 04/29/92 40.74 15.80 - 24.84 — — —_ — — — — o - _—
MW-3 05/07/92 40.74 16.35 — 24,39 — — — — — — — — _
MW-3 07/03/92 40.74 17.74 - 23.00 1200 — 38 ND<25 24  ND<25 - - — —  ANA
MW-3 10/08/92 40.74 19.06 — 21.68 1400 — 31 ND<0S5 25 13 - — — ANA
MW-3 12/31/92 4074 16.61 — 2413 820 12 41 13 5.9 — - — — ANA
QC-1 (h) 12731792 - - - — 960 11 36 10 38 — - — —  ANA
MW-3 04/21/93 40.74 14.24 — 26.50 420 56  ND<0.5 4 1.4 - n - — — PACE
Qc-1 (h) 04/21/93 — — - - 390 50 ND<0.5 4 1.5 — n - - - PACE
MW-3 07/07/93 4013 (i) 1518 - 24.94 54 0.6 0.6 ND<0.5 ND<05 1268 (n) — - — PACE
MW-3 00/21/93 40.13 16.58 - 23.55 540 - 7.9 0.9 5 24 S (1) J— - — PACE
MW-3 12117193 40.13 15.82 - 24.31 — - - — - — — — —
MW-3 12/23/93 40,13 - - - 500 9.8 1.5 3 2.1 () —— — -~ PACE
QC-1 (h)  12/23/93 — — — - 480 — 82 ND<D.5 5 5.3 — - - — PACE
MW-3 04/07/94 40.13 28.50 - 11,83 460 — 20 74 9 11 182 (n) - — — PACE
Qc-1 (h) 0407194 — — — — 460 — 20 7.7 9 11 — - - — PACE
MW-3 07/06/94 40.13 — - - 300 - 10 0.6 2 6.4 554 (n) — - 4.8 PACE
MW-3 10/07/94 40.13 2765 - 12.48 620 - 28 ND<05 2 12 314 () 31 G -— 4.4 PACE
MW-3 01/27/95 40.13 27.65 - 12.48 - - - - — — — — _ —_
MW-3 03/30/95 40.13 26.05 - 14.08 300 — 10 6.0 3 18 — — — 76 AT
MW-3 06/20/95 40.13 19,49 — 20.64 170 - 7.2 3.4 1 15 — — — — ATI
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TG PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
D SAMPLING! ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} {ug/) {ugh) {ugh} {ug/l) (ug/l) (ugM  {ugM {ugf) {ug/l) {ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) {Feet) {Feet)

MW-3 10/03/95 40.13 24.93 — 15.20 170 -— 21  ND<0.50 1 8.0 6.7 -— — — AT
MW-3 12/06/95 40.13 2514 - 1499 1700 -— 6.7 31 3 210 64 -— -— — ATI
QC-1 (h}y  12/06/95 — — - - 1400 -— 6.1 3.0 2 190 53 -— -— — ATI
MW-3 03/21/96 40.13 9.48 - 30.65 ND<50 -— 0.5 ND<1 ND<1 1 ND<10 - — 7.3 SPL
MW-3 06/21/96 40.13 11.60 - 28.53 MND<50 — 13 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 12 -— — 7.6 SPL
MW-3 08/06/36 40.13 12.23 27.90 - -— -— - — -- -— — —_ -
MW-3 09/09/96 40.13 -—- - -— ND<250 -— 6.5 ND<5.0 ND<50 ND<50 ND<50 — — 76 SPL
MW-3 12/19/96 40.13 10.48 - 29.67 ND<50 -— 4.1 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1Q — — 84 SPL
MW-3 03117197 40.13 9.86 - 30.27 50 — ND<5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — — 74 SPL
MW-3 08/12/97 4013 1211 — 28.02 ND<50 — 079 ND<1.0 ND=<1.0 NO<1.Q 10 — — 6.1 SPL
MW-3 12/10/97 40.13 10.90 -— 2923 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<i( — —_ 32 SPL
MW-3 03/12/98 40.13 10.20 — 2993 ND<50 -— ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<i(} - —_ 6.3 SPL
QC-1 (h)  03/12/28 — -—- - - ND<50 — ND<05 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - — — SPL
MW-3 06/23/98 40.13 1017 - 29.96 50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — — 34 SPL
MW-3 03/31/99 40.13 1145 -— 28.68 60 — ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 6.2 - — — SPL
MW-3 08/25/99 40.13 12.52 - 27.61 ND<50 — NO<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 7.7 — — — SPL
MW.3 03/09/00 4013 12,39 - 27.74 ND<50 - ND<0.5 0.54 ND<0.5 1.7 6.3 — - - PACE
MW-3 03/08/01 40.13 10.44 s 2972 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.59 77 — — -~ PACE
MW-3 03/08/02 40.13 9.83 - 30.30 62 — ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<10 116 - — — PACE
MW-3 03/18/02 40.13 9.20 - 30,93 — — —_ - --- . . - - _ =
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
iD SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION {b) (ug/) fugh) {ugh)  (ugh) (ugh)  (ugf)  (ugh) {ugh) (ug)  (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet} {Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
Mw-4 02/05/90 40.11 20.76 — 19.36 620 — ND<G5 8 ND<0.5 10 - —_ — — sup
MW-4 02/14/91 40.11 21.73 - 18.38 180¢ - ND<0.3 ND<0.3 0.4 2 - - —- -— 8SuUP
MW-4 05/13/91 40.11 18.55 -- 21.56 72 - 0.7 ND<03 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 - -— -— — 3UP
Mw-4 07/24/91 40.11 21.31 - 18.80 — — — — — — — . — _
MW 10/03/91 40,11 22.57 17.54 57 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 ND<0.3 - — — 8uP
MW-4 10/15/91 40.11 22.88 - 17.23 — - — — — — — —_ . — —
Mvv-4 12104191 40.11 22.54 1757 — —_ —_ — . _ — —
Mvv.-4 12/16/91 40.11 22.59 17.62 — — — - - — _ _ —_—
Mw-4 01/06/92 4011 22.00 — 18.11 480 -— 0.8 3.2 2 7.7 — — —_ -~ ANA
Mw-4 01/22/92 40.11 21.58 — 18.53 — — — _ — — _ — — e
Mw-4 01/28/92 40.11 21.42 - 18.69 — — — —_ —_ _ — _ — _—
Mw-4 02/05/92 40.11 2110 - 19.01 - — . — — — —_ — - — —
Mw-4 0212192 40.1 20.74 — 10.37 — — — — — - —— — -
MW-4 02/17/92 40.11 19.78 — 20.33 — — —— - —— — —_— —_ — —
MW-4 04/03/92 40.11 16.80¢ — 23.31 - — — — — — — — — — —
MwW-4 04/08/92 40.11 17.13 — 22,98 ND<50 - ND<(L5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 — - —  ANA
Mw-4 04/14/92 40.11 17.74 — 22,37 - — - — — _ _
MW-4 04/29/92 4011 18.56 — 21.55 — — —_— — — - — — — _ =
MW-4 05/07/92 40.11 19.10 - 21.01 — — — — — — — —_ — e mm
MW-4 07103192 40.11 20.71 - 19.40 ND<50 — 0.6 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 — — — — ANA
MW-4 10/08192 40.11 2243 — 17.68 270 . ND<D.5 2.1 3 3.2 — - - - ANA
MwW-4 12/31/92 40.11 19.58 — 2053 150 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 MND<0.5 1.3 —-—  ANA
Mw-4 04/21/93 40.11 17.79 - 22.32 ND<50 . ND<D.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<05 - (n) - — PACE
MW-4 07/07/93 40.11 18.44 — 21.67 160 1.2 5.4 4 19 551 () - - — PACE
Mw-4 09/21/93 40.11 20.14 — 19,97 71 ND<0.5 19 ND<D.5 2.1 — ) - -— — PACE
MW-4 12/17/93 40.11 10.80 — 20.31 — —— — — - - — — —_—
MW-4 12/23/93 40.11 — —_ - ND<50 3.1 1.6 1 38 57 (n) - — — PACE
MW-4 04/07/94 4011 19.12 - 20,99 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 117 (n) - - 6.6 PACE
MW-4 07/06/94 40.11 19.90 — 20.24 62 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.S -— (n) - — 4.1 PACE
MW-4 10/07/94 40.11 20.07 - 20.04 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 7.38 (n) — — 3.6 PACE
MW-4 Mi27/195 40.11 13.72 - 26.39 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 ND<1 -— — — 2.7 ATl
MwW-4 (3/30/95 40.11 11.46 - 28.65 ND<50 — ND<0,50 ND<0.50 NDO<0.50 ND<1.0 — — — 83 AT
MW-4 06/20/95 40.11 14.78 - 2533 ND<50 -— ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 —- — - — ATI
MW-4 10/03/95 40.11 19.62 - 20.49 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 5.0 — — 58 ATl
Mw-4 12/06/95 40.11 19.91 —_ 20.20 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 47 — - 57 ATl
MW-4 03/21/96 4011 1112 - 28.99 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - - 78 SPL
MW-4 06/21/56 40.11 12.21 - 27.90 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - - 79 SPL
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D 8 T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {(a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)  (ugh) (ugh) {ughy {ug/h {uafl) (ugf)  (ug/l) (ughy {ugh} (ppm}
MONITORING  (Feet) {Feet) {Feet) {Feet)
Mw-4 09/06/96 40.11 12.89 - 27.22 - - - - - - — — — —_ -
Mwv-4 09/09/96 40.11 - e ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - - 7.2 SPL
MW-4 12/19/26 40.11 11.01 - 29.10 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<t.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 - - 84 SPL
Mw-4 0317/97 40.11 1042 --- 29.69 -— — - — — — —_ -
Mw-4 08/12/97 40.11 12.77 - 27.34 - - -— - — - - — —
Mw-4 12/10/97 40.11 11.22 - 28.89 - — — — - — — — —_
Mw-4 03/12/98 40.11 10.81 - 29.30 — — — — - - — — - =
MW-4 06/23/98 40.11 10.61 — 29.50 — - — — — —_— - — - — e
Mwv-4 03/31/99 40.11 11.46 — 28.65 — - - - . - — - - — e
MW-4 08/25/99 40.11 16.16 - 2395 - - - - — - — - - — e
Mw-4 03/09/00 40.11 12.23 v 27.88 --- -— — — — -— — — — —_ -
Mw-4 03/08/01 40.11 11.04 - 29.07 - -— — - — - — _ — —_ =
Mw-4 03/08/02 40.11 12.73 -— 27.38 — — — — — - - — — — e
Mw-4 D3/18/02 40.11 11.62 -— 2849 - - - - - - .- - — —_— -
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GRCOUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATEOF  CASING DEPTH TC PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)  (ug/l) {ugh) {ug) {ugh) (ug/l} {ug/l)  (ugfy (ugh (ug/M) {ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) {Feet) {Feet)
MW-5 10/03/91 39.55 18.08 - 21.47 79000 — 13000 7400 1400 6200 — — - — SUP
MW-5 10/15/91 3955 18.55 — 21.00 - - — - — — —_—
MW-5 12/04/91 3955 18.44 0.13 21.21 - — — - — — — —
MW-5 12/16/91 39.55 18.66 0.01 20.90 - — — - —_
MW-5 01/06/92 39.55 19.12 0.11 20.51 - — - —_ — —_
MW-5 01/22/92 39.55 14.50 — 24.96 — - — — — — —_—
MW-5 01/28/92 39.55 15.25 — 24.30 — — — — — — — _—
MW-5 02/05/92 39.55 15.58 SHEEN 23.97 — — —_ — _—
MW-5 02/12/92 39.55 15.54 0.01 24.02 — - — — — — — — — —
MW-5 02/17/92 39.55 13.98 SHEEN 25.57 — - —_ — — _ —_ — — -
MW-5 04/03/92 39.55 12.63 0.04 2595 - — — — _ — — — - —
MW-5 04/08/92 38.55 13.97 8.01 26.39 — — — — — — — — — -
MW-5 04/14/92 39.55 13.45 0.01 26.11 — — —_ — — — — — — -
MW-5 04/29/92 39.55 13.75 0.07 2585 — — — — — — - — — - e
MW-5 05/07/92 39.55 16.15 0.04 23.43 — — — - — — — — — -
MW-5 07/03/92 3955 17.67 0.08 21.94 - — - — — —_ — - -
MW-5 09/01/92 39.55 17.83 0.50 22.10 - — — — — — - — e
MW-5 10/08/92 39.55 17.86 0.92 22.38 — — — — - — — — — —_— -
MW-5 12/31/92 39.55 15.20 SHEEN 24.35 — - — - — — — — — - =
MW-5 04/21/93 39.55 12.64 0.02 26.63 — - — — - - - — _ .
MW-5 07/07/93 3914 () 12.68 0.82 27.08 — — —_ — — - — — — —
MW-5 09/21/93 39.14 14,35 SHEEN 24.79 — — — — — —
MW-5 1217193 39.14 12.61 0.41 26.84 - - — — — - —_— e
MW-5 04/07/94 39.14 30.00 — 9,14 66000 3000 1700 250 6800 2002 (n) - — PACE
MW-5 07/06/94 30.14 — — 29000 — 1900 330 63 2700 141 (0 — — -— PACE
MW-5 10/07/94 30.14 28.70 - 10.44 250000 - 2600 660 830 5200 377 (M — — 42 PACE
QC-1 (h)  10/07/94 - - - — 45000 -— 2900 540 260 2600 — - - — PACE
MW-5 01/27/95 39,14 28.70 - 10.44 — - - - — — —_ — — —_ -
MW-5 03/30/95 39.14 28.95 10.19 50000 — 7900 2600 520 6400 — — — £5 AT
QC-1 (h) 03/30/95 — — - 43000 — 7900 2500 440 6200 — — — — ATl
MW-5 06/20/95 39.14 22.54 — 16.60 34000 — 5100 1900 300 3700 - — — — ATl
QC-1 (h)  06/20/95 — — - 26000 - 3500 290 ND<25 3300 — — — — AT
MW-5 10/03/95 39.14 18.84 20.30 12000 — 68 42 1 1600 330 — — ATI
QC-1 (b} 10/03/95 — — — 12000 — 48 39 10 1600 320 — — — ATI
MW-5 12/06/95 39.14 19.07 — 20.07 16000 — 1200 a3 51 700 600 - - - ATI
MW-5 03/21/96 38.14 7.43 — 31.71 1500 — 89 28 6 250 ND<10 - - 72 SPL
QC-1 (h)  03/21/96 - - — — 1900 — 92 30 7 270 ND<10 - —  8PL
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TABLE 1-SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATEOF  CASING DEPTH TQ PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G  TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOG DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) (ug/) {ug fugh)  (ugh) (ugy  (ugl)  (ual) fug) (ug/)  (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) {Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-5 06/21/96 39.14 9.87 3500 740 150 19 400  ND<100 — — 71 SPL
QC-1 (h)  06/21/96 - — - 2700 680 140 20 400 ND<50 — — — SPL
MW-5 09/06/96 39.14 10.52 — 28.62 — - — — —_ -
MW-5 09/09/96 39.14 — — 82000 3100 1700 350 9100 ND<2500 — — 75 SPL
QC-1 (hy  09/09/96 - — - 50000 2900 1600 670 6900 ND<2500 — — SPL
MW-5 12/19/96 39.14 8.62 — 30.52 41000 790 820 120 2040 ND<500 — 7.7 SPL
Qc-1 {(h)  12/19/96 — — — - 26000 490 430 63 1140 ND<500 — — —  SPL
MW-5 0317197 39.14 B.22 30.92 5500 — 1.9 2.4 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 29 - 6.4 SPL
Qc-1 (h)  03/17/97 - — — - . 6600 — 25 27 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 28 - - — SsPL
MW-5 08/12/97 39.14 1218 0.22 2713 33000 — 6400 2400 880 4400 ND<1000 - — 6.8 SPL
Qc-1 (hy  08/12/97 - — — — 36000 - £100 2500 720 4500 ND<500 —_ — — 8PL
MW-5 12110/97 39.14 10.78 0.06 28.41 31000 3000 2500 560 5100 500 — — 18 SPL
Qc-1 (Y 12H0e7 — - — 37000 — 2900 2500 440 4800 - — — -  SPL
MW-5 03/12/98 39.14 10.11 0.22 29.20 100000 — 1600 870 250 2600 ND<250 - 61 SPL
MW.-5 06/23/98 39.14 10.20 0.02 28.96 27000 - 2500 840 370 2900 ND<250 — —_ 21 SPL
Qc-1 (h)  06/23/98 — — — — 27000 - 2600 840 400 2950 ND<500 — — — sPL
MW-5 (/)  03/31/99 — — - - - — — — —_ — — —_—
MW-5 08/25/9 39.14 14.69 0.38 24.75 180000 - 2700 400 830 2800 26 — — - SPL
MW-5 03/09/00 —~  39.14 14.83 0.60 24.79 53000 — 12000 2600 1900 9100 ND<5.0 - - — PACE
MW-5 (f} 03/08/01 -  39.14 - — — — — — — — — —_ -
MW.5 03108102 39.14 11.45 1.50 28.89 33000 — 8240 1080 1010 2800  34.3 — — — PACE
MW-5 03/18/02 39.14 8.03 - 31.11 0 - — - — - — — - -
7 ofld releage
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATEOF  CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION {b) {ug/) {ug/l) (ug/)  (ugh) {ughy  (ugM  (ug} {ug/l) (ug)  (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) {Feet) {Feet) {Feet)

MW-6 10/03/91 41.59 20.73 — 20.86 ND<50 - 07 0.8 ND<0.3 1.3 — — — — 8upP
MwW-6 10/15/91 41.59 21.20 — 20.39 —— - — — — — _— - —_— e
Mw-6 12/04/91 41.58 21.26 — 20.33 e - — — — — _— — - -
MW-6 1211691 41.59 2112 -— 20.47 — — - - — — — —
MW-6 01/06/92 4159 20.20 — 21.30 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 1.8 - — — —  ANA
MW-6 (1/22/92 41.59 2012 — 21.47 — - - — — — e
MW-6 01/28/02 41.59 20.20 - 21.39 - - — — — - - e
MW-6 02/05/92 41.59 20.09 - 21.50 - —_— — — — — -
MW-6 02/12/92 41.59 19.15 - 22.44 - — — — - — — — -
MW-6 02/17/92 41.58 18.02 — 2357 - - — — - — — — — —
MW-6 04/03/92 4159 16.62 — 24.97 - — - — — _ _ - — -
MW-6 04/08/92 41.59 17.06 - 24.53 ND<50 06  ND<0S5 1 ND<0.5 - - —  ANA
MW-6 04/14/92 41.58 17.23 — 24.36 — —_ — — — - — —_ - _- —
MW-6 D4/20/92 41,59 18.12 — 23.47 — — — — — — — _ _
MW-G 05/07/92 41.59 18.562 — 23.07 —_ — — - - — — — —_ —_
MW-6 07/03/92 4159 19.71 — 21.88 ND<50 - ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ~— — — - ANA
MW-6 10/08/92 4159 2122 - 20.37 ND<50 — ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — . -~  ANA
QC-1 (h)  10/08/92 - - — — ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — - — ANA
MW-6 12/31/92 4159 21.33 - 20.26 ND<50 — ND<(}.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - - —  ANA
MW-§ 04/21/03 41,59 16.45 —_ 25.14 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - (n) - — — PACE
MW-6 07/07/93 41.59 18.68 — 22.91 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 289 (n) 20 () — — PACE
MW-6 09/21/93 41,59 10.64 — 21.95 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 16 —-— ) - — -— PACE
MW-6 1217/93 4159 21.08 — 20.51 — - — — —_— e
MW-6 12/23/93 41.59 - - — ND<50 — ND<0.5 0.5 ND<0.5 08 1395 () — e - PACE
MW-6 04/07/94 41.59 21.27 — 20.32 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 351 (n) — 6.1 PACE
MW-6 07/06/94 41.59 19.81 — 21.78 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — () — - 40 PACE
QC-1 (hy  07/06/94 - — - - ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — - -~ PACE
MW-6 10/07/94 41,59 21.25 - 20.34 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 243 (n) 24 (i) -- 35 PACE
MW-6 01/27/95 41,59 12.39 - 29.20 ND<50 - ND<05 ND<0.5 HND<0.5 ND=<1 — - — 42 ATl
MW-6 03/30/95 41.59 11.34 - 30.25 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - - - 8.1 ATl
MW-6 06/20/95 41.59 15.12 - 26.47 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 - - - — ATl
MW-6 10/03/95 41.59 20.68 - 20.91 ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<i.0 66 - - 84 AT
MW-6 12/08/95 41,59 23.77 — 17.82 ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<%t.0 45 57 ATl
MW-6 03/21/96 41,59 11.55 — 30.04 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<f ND<1  ND<1 41 - - 91 SPL
MW-6 06/21/96 44.89 12.60 — 28.99 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1  ND<1 ND<10 - — 8.6 SPL
MwW-6 09/06/96 4159 13.25 - 28.34 — — — — — — — — e
MW-6 09/08/96 41.59 — - — ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 22/22 (k) ~— — 79 SPL

Blaina Tech Services, Inc., Report 020308-DW-2, BF Oil 11109 at 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, Califernia Page 8




TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TQ PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
iD SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (@) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} (ug/) {ug/) {ugf) {ugh} {ug/) {ughy  (ugh) (ugh) {ug/) {ppm)
MONITORING  {Feet) (Feet) {Fest) (Feet)
MW-6 12/19/96 41.59 11.45 — 30.14 ND<50 - ND=(Q.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1D — — 77 SPL
MW-6 03/17197 41.59 10.80 - 30.79 - - — — - - — — — - —
Mw-6 08/12/97 41.59 13.11 - 28.48 - — -— — - - — — - — —
MW-6 12110097 41.59 13.84 — 27.75 - -— — - — — - — e
MW-6 03/12/98 41.59 1117 — 30.42 - - — — - — e
MW-6 06/23/98 41.59 13.27 - 28.32 -— — e - - — — — - — —
MW-6 03/31/99 41.59 12.91 - 28.68 — . — -— —_ — - — —_ - —
MW-6 08/25/99 41.59 15.93 - 2566 — e — — — - — — — — —
MW-6 03/09/00 41.59 11.49 - 30.10 - — — — — - — —_ — - —
MW-6 03/08/01 4159 i0.81 — 30.78 — - — — — -— — — — — -
MW-6 03/08/02 41.59 14.28 - 27.31 — — - - - — — - — —_ -
MV-6 03/18/02 41.59 13.10 —— 28.49 — - — — —_ - - — — JE
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY Of RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATEOF  CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G  TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
Is} SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b}  (ugl) {ug) (ug/)  {ug) fug/)  (ughy  (ugh) (ug) {ugh)  (ppm)
MONITORING  {Feat) {Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

MW-7 10/03/91 40.84 14.93 - 2571 360 — 82 13 3.4 20 — — - - SUP
Mw-7 10/15/91 40.64 15.16 — 25.48 - - — — — — -
Mw-7 12/04/91 40.64 15.41 - 2523 - - — - — - -
MW-7 12/16/91 40.64 15.21 - 25.43 — - — - — - e
MW.-7 01/06/92 40.64 14.56 26.08 1100 170 ND<G.5 24 23 — — —~ ANA
Mw-7 01/22/92 40.64 14.63 26.01 — - — — — - e
Mw-7 01/28/92 40.64 14.73 25.91 — - — - - -
MwW-7 02/05/92 40.64 14.58 26.06 — — — — - — — -
Mw-7 02/12/92 40.64 13.94 26.70 - - — — — — — — — — -
MW7 02/17/92 40.64 13.10 — 27.54 — — - —_ — — — - - — e
MW-7 04/03/92 40.64 12.66 — 27.98 — — — — — - - — _
MW-7 04/08/92 40.64 12.77 — 27.87 750 — 150 ND<0.5 23 9.9 - - — ANA
MwW-7 04/14/92 40.64 13.02 — 27.62 — - — - — — —_ - —_ —
MW.7 04/29/92 40.64 13.50 — 27.05 — - — — - — _ -
MW-7 05/07/92 40.64 13.95 - 26.69 — — — — — — — — — -
MW-7 07/03/92 40.64 14.73 — 25.91 860 -— 210 ND<25 33 8 — - - ~  ANA
MwW-7 10/08/92 40.64 15.75 - 24,89 320 49 14 13 6.2 . - - ANA
MW-7 12/31/92 40.64 1357 - 27.07 900 100 ND<2.5 28 43 - — — ANA
MW-7 04/21/93 40.84 14.56 - 26.08 510 B3 12 10 58 — - — — PACE
MW-7 07/07193 4032 (i) 13.40 — 26.92 1100 160 20 27 40 1084 () — — — PACE
QC-1 (hy 07/07/93 — — -— 1100 170 1.9 29 2.8 984 (n) — - - PACE
MW-7 09/21/93 40.32 14.40 — 25.92 690 -— 150 3.1 26 57 R L -~ PACE
QC-1 (h}  09/21/03 — — -— - 640 - 140 1.7 23 2.4 B - - PACE
Mw-7 1217493 40.32 13.65 — 26.67 — — — - — — — — —
MW-7 12/23/93 40.32 — 250 64 1.2 9 18 781 (n) - -~ PACE
MW-7 04/07/94 40.32 30.62 — 8.70 140 — 32 14 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 632 (n) - - — PACE
MW-7 07/06/94 40.32 16.88 — 23.44 410 — 94 13 10 35 ND<5.0 {n) - - 4.4 PACE
MW-7 10/07/94 40.32 25.59 — 14.73 ND<50 — 9.2 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<50 {n) - - 49 PACE
MW-7 01/27/95 40.32 9.82 — 30.50 810 — 570 3 60 17 — - - 0 AT
Qc-1 (hy 01/27/95 — — — — 930 — 620 4 77 21 . - - — ATl
MW.-7 03/30/95 40.32 9.15 -— 31.17 180 — 65 0.53 2 ND<1.0 - - - 78 ATl
MW7 06/20/95 40.32 11.38 — 28.94 2800 — 980 ND<5.0 ND<50 43 _ - - — ATl
MW-7 10/03/95 40.32 29.05 -— 10.37 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 . - — ATI
MW.-7 12/06/95 40.32 29.85 — 10.47 ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - - - ATl
MW-7 03/21/96 40.32 8.76 - 30.56 1000 — 390 2 40 13 ND<10 —_ — 74 SPL
MW-7 06/21/96 40.32 11.01 - 29.31 ND<250 — 40 ND<6  ND<5 ND<5 ND<50 - — 74 SPL

MW-7 09/06/96 40.32 11.68 —_ 28.64 — — — — — — — — — —_ -

Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 020308-DW-2, BF Ol 11108 at 4280 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, California Page 11




TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
I SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) (ugl) (ugh) (ugh)  (ugh e  (ugh) (g (g (ug/)  (ppm)
MONITORING {Feet) (Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-7 09/09/96 40.32 - - — ND<250 - 13 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<5.0 ND<50 - - 7.2 SPL
MW-7 12/19/96 40.32 1078 - 29,54 70 - 1.2 ND<1.0 1 ND<1.0 ND<10 - - 83 SPL
MwW-7 03117197 40.32 9.96 -- 30.36 — -— — — - —_ —_ —_
MW-7 08/12/97 40.32 11.44 - 28.88 — - -— — - — — — — _ .
Mw-7 12M10/97 40.32 10.42 - 29.90 — — — — w—— - — — — —_ —
MW-7 03/12/98 40.32 9,51 - 30.81 - — — — - - o — . — -
MW-7 06/23/98 40.32 9.98 —— 30.34 - — — — — - — — - - -
MwW-7 03/31/99 40.32 10.38 - 29.94 —_ — — - - - — — - — ——
MW.-7 08/25/99 40.32 12.38 — 27.04 — — - — — — —_ — — —_
MW-7 Q3/09/00 40.32 8.48 -— 31.84 —_ - —— — — — — - — —
MW-7 03/08/01 40.32 8.37 — 31.95 - — — — — — — e — — =
MW-7 () 03/08/02 40.32 - —— e - — — — — — — — —_ — —
MwW-7 03/18/02 40,32 9.94 - 30.38 — — —_— . — — — — — — —
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TABLE 1- SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
8] SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION ({b) (ug/l) {ug/l) fugl)  {ug/ ughy  (ug/)  {ug {ugh) (ugh)  (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) (Feet) {Feet) {Feet)
MW-8 10/03/91 38,18 22.37 15.81 ND<50 — ND<D.3 06  ND<0.3 0.9 — — — — SsuP
Mw-8 10/15/91 38.18 2270 —- 15.48 - — - — — — — — — e
MW-8 12/04/91 38.18 22.44 - 15.74 — — - - — — — _
MW-8 12/16/91 38.18 2247 - 15.71 — - - - — — -— — —_ =
MW-8 01/06/92 38.18 21.94 16.24 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 MND<0.5 ND<D5 - — — —  ANA
MW-8 01/22192 38.18 21.44 - 16.74 - — - - — — - - — — —
Mw-g 01/28/92 38.18 21.20 - 16.98 - - - — — — — — — .
MW-8 p2/05/92 36.18 20.88 - 17.30 — - — — — — — — — .
Mw-8 02/12/92 38.18 20.54 - 17.64 - — — — —_ — — — — — -
MW-8 02/17192 38.18 19.99 — 18.19 - . — — — - —— — — — —
MW-8 04/03/92 38.18 18.75 - 21.43 — - — — — — — - — — -
MW-8 04/08/92 38.18 16.57 — 21.61% ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 -— — —— —  ANA
MW-8 (f) 0471402 38.18 — — — - — — — — - — _ —
MW-8 04/29/92 38.18 18.61 -— 19.57 - — - -— —_— — —_ — — - -
Mw-8 05/07/92 38.18 18.41 - 19.77 — - — — — — — — — — e
MW-8 07/03/92 38.18 20.35 — 17.83 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 - - — — ANA
MW-8 (f}  10/08/92 38.18 21.74 — 16.44 - — — — - — — — — —
MW-8 12131192 38.18 19.08 - 19.09 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — -— — ANA
MW-8 04/21/93 3818 18.92 10.26 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 -— (n) - — — PACE
MW-8 07107193 3818 17.76 — 20.42 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<50 (n) -- — — PACE
MW-8 09/21/93 38.18 19.71 — 18.47 ND<50 29 22 2 7.4 N — — PACE
Mw-8 12/17/93 g8 21.33 — 16.85 - - — —_ — — - — — — —
MW-8 12/23/93 38,18 — — - ND<50 ND<05 ND<0,5 ND<05 06 ND<50 (n) -- — — PACE
MW-8 04/07/94 38.18 2151 - 16.67 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 {(n) — — 6.6 PACE
MW-8 = a7/06/94 38.18 17.41 — 20,77 ND<50 --- ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<50 (n) -— - 4.4 PACE
MW-8 10/07/94 38.18 19.20 - 18.98 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 {n) -— - 37 PACE
MW-8 01/27/95 38.18 1225 - 25.93 ND<50 — ND<0,5 ND<G.5 ND<0.5 ND<1 — — - 29 AT
MW-8 03/30/95 38.18 10.35 — 27.83 ND<50 -— ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0  --- — — 83 ATI
Mw-8 06/20/95 38.18 13.37 - 24.81 ND=50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 -- — — 6.9 ATI
Mw-8 (f)  10/03/95 38.18 — - — — - —_— — — — — — — — e
Mw-8 12/06/95 38.18 18.42 - 19.76 ND<50 — ND<0,50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 47 — — 53 ATl
MW-8 () 03/21/96 38.18 - - - - - — — - — — — — — -
MwW-8 06/21/96 38.18 13.03 - 2515 ND<50 - ND<(.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 — — 70 SPL
Mw-g 09/06/08 38.18 13.70 - 24 48 — — — — — — — — — —
MW-8 08/09/96 38.18 - — — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — —an 70 SPL
Mw-8 12/19/96 38.18 11.93 - 26.25 MD=<50 — ND=0.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 — - 76 SPL
MW-8 0317197 38.18 11.29 — 26.8¢9 — — — - — _— —_ —- — — —
Blaine Tech Services, Inc., Report 020308-DW-2, BP Ol 11109 at 4280 Foothill Blvd., Gakland, California Page 13




TABLE 1- SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TFH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HvQOC OO LAB
D SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {(a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b) (ug/) {ug/M (ug  (ugh ugM  (ugf)  {ugh) {ugh) {ug)  (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) {Feet) {Feet) {Feet)
Mw-8 08/12/97 38.18 13.73 - 24.45 - - —_ - - — — — — — -
MW-8 12/10/97 38.18 11.88 —— 26.30 - - —_ — - — - — — —— —_
MW-8 03/12/98 38.18 11.89 e 26.29 — - - — — — — —_ — — —
MW-8 06/23/98 38.18 41.33 — 26.85 -— — - — — — — — - — e
MW-8 03/31/98 38,18 12.68 - 25.50 - — - — — - - —
MW-8 08/25/99 38.18 14.93 — 23.25 — —_ — — — — —
MW-8 03/09/00 38.18 9.14 — 29.04 — —n — — - — — e
MW-8 (03/08/01 38.18 8.41 — 29.77 -— — —_ — — — — .
MW-8 03/08/02 38.18 11.18 — 27.00 — - — — — — — - — e
MW-8 0318102 38.18 1072 - 27 .46 - — — - — — —_ - —_— — —
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D B T E X MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
ID ‘SAMPLING/ ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b)  (ug/) {ugh) {ugh) {uah} {ug/l) {ughy  (ugh) {ug/l) {ug/l) {ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) {Feet) {Fest) (Feet)
Mw-9 10/03/91 41.25 14.12 — 27.13 ND<50 - ND<0.3 04  ND<0.3 ND<03 — — - -— SUP
MW-9 10/15/91 41.25 14.27 — 26.98 - - - - -— — - - - =
MW-9 12/04/91 41.25 13.84 — 27.41 - - - — — - — -—- - =
MW-9 12/16/91 41.25 14.18 — 27.07 - - - - -— - - - - -
MW-9 01/06/92 41.25 13.42 - 27.83 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.9 - - - ANA
MW-0 01/22192 41.25 13.75 - 27.50 - - - — - - - - -
MW-9 01/28/92 41.25 14.76 - 26.49 -— - - - — - - -— - -
MW-9 02/05/92 41.25 13.38 27.87 - — — — -— - - - -— - -
MW-9 02/12/92 41.25 11.86 - 29.39 — — — — - - - — — - =
MW-9 D2H7/92 41.25 10.78 — 30.47 — — - — — — — — — - -
Mw-9 04/03/92 41.25 11.63 — 29.62 — - - - -— — - — — —-— -
MW-9 04/08/92 41.25 12.25 - 29.00 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0& — - — — ANA
MW-9 04/14/92 41.25 12.32 - 28.93 - - — — — - - — — —_ =
MW-9 04/29/92 41.25 13.07 - 2818 — — — — — - - -— — - -
MW-0 05/07/92 41.25 14.43 — 26,82 — - - — — — — — -
MW-9 07/03/02 41.25 13.85 — 27.40 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — - —  ANA
MW-9 10/08/92 41.25 14.89 -— 26.36 ND<50 - ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — — - —  ANA
MW-9 12/31/92 41.25 11.90 - 29.35 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — - - -—  ANA
MW-9 04/21/93 41.25 13.68 - 27.57 ND<50 — ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 - (m) - - — PACE
MW-9 07/07/93 41.25 13.12 - 28.13 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<5.0 (n) -— — — PACE
MwW-9 09/21/93 41.25 14.00 — 27.25 ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.9 R L) — — PACE
MW-9 1217193 41.25 12,98 — 28.27 — — - . -— e - -— — —_
MW-9 12/23/93 41.25 — ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<0.5 0.8 ND<50 {n) —- — - PACE
MW-9 04/07/94 41.25 13.24 28.01 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.G (n) — - 47 PACE
MW-9 07/06/94 41.25 13.77 27.48 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<D.§ ND<0.5 ND<0.5 — {(n) - — 3.8 PACE
MW-9 10/Q7/94 41.25 14.60 - 26.65 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<5.0 (n) == - 3.0 PACE
MW-g 01/27195 41.25 8.47 - 32.78 ND<50 - ND=<0Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 MND<1 — — - 25 AT
MW-g 03/30/95 41.25 8.19 — 33.06 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<i.0 — — - 84 AT
MW-9 06/20/95 41.25 11.25 - 30.00 ND<50 —_ ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<10 — — - 8.1 AT
MW-9 10/03/85 41.25 14.68 - 26.57 ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 NO<1.0 ND<5.0 - - 60 AT
MW-g 12/06/95 41.25 16.07 - -25.18 ND<50 - ND<(.50 ND<(.50 ND<(0.50 ND<1.0 46 - - 54 ATl
MwW-g 03/21/96 4125 9.60 — 31.65 ND<50 - ND<Q0.5 ND=<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 — -— 80 SPL
MwW-9 06/21/96 41.25 10.86 - 30.39 ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<1 ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 — -— 78 SPL
MwW-9 09/06/96 41.25 11.52 — 20.73 —_ — . - - - - —_ — —_— -
Mw-9 09/09/96 41.25 - - - ND<50 - ND<Q.5 NO<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 20721 (k) ~— - 7.3 SPL
Mw-9 12/19/96 41.25 10.43 - 30.82 ND<50 — ND<Q.5 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<1.0 ND<10 o - 73 SPL
MwW-9 03117197 41.25 9.87 - 31.38 - - - - —_— — — - - — —
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TABLE 1- SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATEOF  CASING DEPTH TO PRODUGT GROUNDWATER TPH-G  TPH-D B T E X  MTBE TOG HVOC DO LAB
ID SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {(a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} (ug/) (ug!) (o)  {(ugf)  (ugh)  (ugl}  (ugh) (ug/ g  (ppm)
MONITORING  (Feet) {Feet) (Feet) (Feet)
MW-9 08/12/97 41.25 11.44 — 29 81 — — - — _ - — - - - -
MW-9 12/10/97 41.25 10.44 30.81 — - _ —
MW-9 03/12/98 41.25 9.50 3175 - - — - — —
MW-9 06/23/98 41.25 10.06 — 31.19 — — - — - -
MW-9 03131/99 4125 9.06 — 32.19 — — - - — —
MW-9 08/25/99 4125 12.00 29.25 - — - — - - _
MW-9 03/09/00 4125 10.57 — 30.68 — - — - - _
MW-9 03/08/01 41.25 9.73 31.52 — — — - — — -
MW-9 03/08/02 41,25 11.89 - 29.36 — — — — _ — _  _
MW-9 03/18/02 41.25 9.68 — 31.57 — — - — _ - - _
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATEOF  CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G  TPH-D B T E X  MTBE TOG HvOC DO LAB
iD SAMPLING/ ELEVATION {a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} {ug/) fug/) ughy  {ug/l) (ughy  {ug!)  (ugh) {ug) (ug/l}y  {ppm)
MONITORING  (Fest) (Feel) {Feet) {Feet}

QC-2 () 10/08/92 — — — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — — -— ANA
QC-2 (1) 12031792 — - — — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<05 - - — — ANA
QC-2 () 04/21/93 - - - - - — - - - - -  (n) - ND — PACE
Qc-2 () O7/07/93 — — ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 06 — ) - — -— PACE
QC-2 (I} 09/21/93 — - ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 - {n) - - -— PACE
Qc-2 () 12/23/93 . - — ND<50 - ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<D.5 -- — — — PACE
QC-2 () 04/07/94 - — - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 - — — — PACE
QC-2 () 07/06/94 — - - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<05 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 - — — — PACE
Qc-2 () 10/07/94 - - — - ND<50 — ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<05 — — — — PACE
Qc-2 ()  014z705 - — — - ND<50 — ND<05 0.5 ND<05 ND<1 - — — — AT
Qc-2 ()  03/30/95 — — — - ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50¢ ND<1.0 — — — — ATI
QC-2 ()  06/20/95 — — — — ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 — — — — ATl
Qc-2 ()  10/03/95 — - -~ — ND<50 - ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - - — ATl
QC-2 () 12/06/95 - - - - ND<50 . ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<1.0 ND<5.0 - — — ATl
Qc-2 ()  03/21/96 - . - — ND<50 - ND<0.5 HND<1  ND<1 ND<1 ND<10 - - — SPL
QC-2 (I} 06/21/96 - — - — ND<50 - ND<0.5 HND<1 ND<1 ND<1 NOD<i0 - — — SPL
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TABLE 1-SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

ABBREVIATIONS:
TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
TPH-D Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel
B Benzene
T Toluene
E Ethylbenzene
X Total xylenes
MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether
TOG Total cil and grease
HVOC Halogenated volatile organic compounds
DC Dissolved oxygen
ug/l Micragrams per liter
ppm Parts per million
- Mot analyzed/measured/applicable
ND Not detected above reported detection limit
SUP Superior Analytical Laboratory
ANA Anametrix, Inc.
PACE Pace, Inc.
ATI Analytical Technologies, Inc.
SPL Southern Petroleum Laboratories

NOTES:

(a)

{b)
(©
(d)
(e)
0

(h)
0]
)
(k)
0]
(m
{n

Top of casing elevations surveyed in feet above mean sea level,
relative to the NGVD (1928).

Groundwater elevations adjusted assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for free product.
Well destroyed during tank removal in Novernber 1990,

Methylene chloride.

1,2-Dichloroethane.

Well inaccessible.

Sample collected from MW-2 for TPH-D analysis received in laboratory 7 days after
collection; sample exceeded EPA recommended holding time for TPH-D on a water matrix.

Blind duplicate.

Top of casing lowered.

A copy of the documentation for this data is included in Appendix C of Alisto report 10-014-07-001,
EPA Methods 8020/8260 used.

Travel biank.

Gauge only, along with Shell @ 4411 Foothill Blvd.

A copy of the documentation for this data is included in the Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

report 020308-DW-2. The data for samples taken on April 21, 1993, have been destroyed.

No chromatograms could be located for the samples taken on: Juty 7, 1993, for well MW-2 and TB;
September 21, 1993, for all wells MW-3, MW-4, MW-6, MW-7, MW-8, MW-3, the DUP and TB;

December 23, 1993, for wells MW-2 and MW-3; and July 6, 1994, for wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-G,
and MW-9.
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF TOP OF BOX DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D TPH-MO B T E X MTBE LAB
ID MONITORING ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b} (ug/) {ug) fugh) (ugh) {ug/) {ug) {ug/l) (ugh
(Feet) {Feet) (Feet)

S5-1 03/30/95 38.31 6.09 3222 — - e — - - — - ——s
S-1 06/20/95 38.31 7.30 31.04 — - - — — — - —
S 12/06/95 38.31 11.64 26,67 - -— -— - - - - - —
S-1 03/21/96 38.31 68.87 31.44 - - — - -— — - — -
51 06/21/96 38.31 8.65 29.66 — — — n— — - —_— -
541 09/06/96 38.31 10.50 27.81 — - - -— - -— - —_ e
5-1 12/19/96 38.3 8.24 3007 — - -— - -— -— —
5-1 0317197 38.31 7.26 31.05 - - - -— — - - - —_
51 06/11/97 38.31 10.69 27.62 - - — — - - — -—
8-1 09/17/97 38.31 10.26 28.05 - -— - e -— — - — —
-1 12/11/97 38.31 6.96 31.35 — - - — -— — - — -—
5.1 03/12/98 38.31 6.00 323 25000 2500 510 250 820 670 5000 ND<125 SEQ
DUP (c) 03/12/98 - — e 26000 - - 250 840 720 5100 ND<125 SEQ
S-1 06/23/98 38.31 6.31 32.00 ND<1000 230 ND<S500 280 14 23 15 6100/7800 (d) SEQ
S 09/01/99 38.31 9.17 20.14 26000 2300 ND<500 370 620 1300 33 1400120 (d)y SEQ
S-1 12/30/98 38.31 8.99 290,32 29900 1970 334 174 732 1680 5740 182 (d) SEQ
51 03/31/9% 38.31 7.84 3047 14200 1150 279 1360 260 1070 3580 ND<500/80 (d) SEQ
51 03/09/00 38.3¢ 6.21 32.09 1230 (f 1200 ND<250 212 () M5 () 116 H 411 () 451 i SEQ
51 03/08/01 38.30 5.84 32.46 2940 1390 .- 49.6 52.9 21.8 749 876 SEQ
541 03/18/02 38.30 5.08 3322 7500 <300 -- 40 370 560 2000 20 KIFF
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL

10

DEPTH TO
WATER
(Feet)

GROUNDWATER
ELEVATION
(Feet)

TPH-G
(ug/M)

B

{ugh)

8-2
8-2
§-2
5-2
8-2

DATEOF  TOP OF BOX
MONITORING ELEVATION (&)
(Feet)
03/30/95 38.79
06/20/95 38.79
12/06/95 38.79
03/21/96 38.79
06/21/96 38.79
09/06/96 38.79
12/19/86 3879
Qanrer 38.79
06/11/97 38.79
0917197 38.79
12111197 38.79
03/12/98 38.79
06/23/98 38.79
06/23/98 —
09/01/99 38.79
12/30/98 3879
03/31/99 38.79
03/09/0C 38.78
03/08/01 -~ 38.78
03/18/02 — 38.78

7.86
9.51
10.52
8.60
9.95
10.50
9.40
9.82
10.18
9.80
8.27
7.87
8.20
9.85
9.84
8.67
7.88
8.57
9.91

30.93
28.28
28.27
30.19
28.84
28.29
29.39
28.97
28.61
28.89
30.52
30.82
30.59
28.94
28.95
30.12
30.90
30.21
28.87

Seve dale @ BP sompling

1100
720
810
ND<2000
ND<5000
ND<2000
2670
ND<2500
3700
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830
46
48
170

369

234

1180

318

93

(d)
(&)
(d)
(d)
(d)
{d)

2920031400 (d).(

{d)
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATEOF  TOP OF BOX DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER TPH-G TPH-D TPH-MO B T E X MTBE LAB

Ie] MONITORING ELEVATION (a) WATER ELEVATION (b) (ugh) {ug/) (ugh) {ug/t} {ugl) {ugfi} (ug) {ug/)
{Feet) {Feet) (Feet)

33 03/30/95 37.33 7.06 30.27 -— — -- - — - -— - —
S-3 06/20/95 37.33 8.15 2918 - — - -— — - - — -
83 12/06/25 37.33 10.53 26.80 -— — — - - — - — -
53 03/21/96 37.33 7.32 30.01 - - — -- — - — -
S-3 06/21/96 37.33 885 28.48 - — — - — -— - —
3-3 09/06/96 37.33 10.10 27.23 -— -- — -— - -- — — —
S-3 12/19/96 37.33 8.36 28.97 -— — - — - - - — -
S-3 03/17/97 37.33 B.57 28.76 -— — - -— - - — -
S-3 06/11/97 37.33 9.26 28.07 -— — - nem - — -
S-3 09/17/97 37.33 9.62 2rn — — - - — -— -— —
53 12/41/97 37.33 7.34 20.99 -- - — — - — -— — —
S-3 03/12/98 37.33 5.75 31.58 20000 - - 840 810 1700 6000 ND<250 SEQ
§-3 06/23/98 37.33 5.98 31.35 3800 - - 90 220 240 1400 ND<50 SEQ
S-3 09/01/69 — - - 9200 - - 420 110 800 1700 110/ND<50 (d) SEQ
53 12/30/98 37.33 9.11 28.22 7660 - - 240 103 410 834 64.9 SEQ
S3 03/31/99 37.33 7.48 2085 2070 — e 195 10 ND<5.0 48.6 354/64.6 {d) SEQ
S-3 03/09/00 37.30 6.25 31.05 2290 (Y 1600 ND<250 845 () 117 (fH 104 () 105 (f) 293 i SEQ
s-3 03/08/01 37.30 8.17 2913 19400 1720 — 465 772 1230 3830 160 SEQ
5-3 03/18/02 37.30 7.03 30.27 3800 810 — 61 120 130 620 5.0 KIFF
5-4 03/08/01 39.06 8.44 30.62 20100 5840 -— 5210 105 381 281 2520 SEQ
54 03/18/02 39.06 8.75 30.31 — - -— - — — - — —
54 03/29/02 39.08 8.85 (q) 3021 14000 — - 1700 30 280 250 960 KIFF

BW-A 03/09/00 - 3.99 — - - - — - -— — . -

BW-A 03/08/01 — 6.38 — ND<2500 1370 - 46.6 ND<25 ND<25 ND<25 10800/11700 (d} SEQ
EB (e} 03/12/98 - — - ND<50 ND<50 — ND<0.50 ND<050  ND<0.50  ND<0.50 N<2.5 SEQ
EB (e} 06/23/98 - — — ND<50 - — ND<0.50 ND<0.50 ND<0.50  ND<0.50 ND<2.5 SEQ
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TABLE 1 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:
TPH-G Total petroleum hydrocarbans as gascline (a) Top of box elevations surveyed relative to 1928 NGVD. Measured in feet above mean sea lavel.
TPH-D Tota! petroleum hydrocarbons as diese!
TPH-MO  Total petroleum hydrocarbons as motor oil {B) Groundwater elevations in feet above mean sea level,
B Benzene
T Toluene (c) Biind duplicate.
E Ethylbenzene
X Total xylenes (d) EPA Methods 8020/8260 used for MTEE analysis.
MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether
ug/l Migrograms per liter {e) Trip blank.
- Not analyzed/measured/applicable
ND Not detected above reported detection limit {f) This sample was analyzed oulside of EPA recommended hold time.
SEQ Sequoia Analytical
KIFF Kiff Analytical a {a) Top of Box has been disturbed; Etevation has been determined by using survey data on February 3, 2000,

for the diference between TOC & TOB.
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TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TQ PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G 8 T E X MTBE LAB
D MONITORING ELEVATION  (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b}  (ug/l) (ugh) (ugf) {ugh {ug/m fugh)
(Feet) {Feet) {Feet) (Feet)
C-1 07/14/92 38.41 27.61 — 10.80 - . — — — — —
C-1 10/08/92 38.41 24.44 — 13.97 — - — — —— — —
C-1 09/21/93 38.41 21.42 - 16.99 — - e —_ - -— —
C-1 03/30/5 38.41 12.02 — 26.39 — —_ — — _ —
C-1 06/20/05 3z.4 14.40 — 24.01 - - — - — — —
C-1 03/21/96 38.41 11.65 — 26.76 - - — — — — -
C-1 09/06/96 38.41 18.75 o 21.66 — - — - — —_
C-1 1219496 38.41 13.98 - 24 43 — - — — — — —
C-1 03/17/97 38.41 12.78 — 2563 — — - - — — —
C-1 06/11/97 38.41 15.16 — 23.25 - — — - - — —_
C-1 09/17197 38.41 16.94 — 2147 - — — - - — -
C-1 12/10/97 38.41 13.18 —_ 25.23 - - — - - — —
C-1 03/12/98 38.41 9.49 - 28.92 - - — — - — —_
cA1 06/23/98 38.41 10.22 - 28.19 1300 650 6.9 22 6.5 290 SEQ
c-1 09/01/98 38.41 16.98 - 21.43 270 8.0 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 ND<2.5 950 SEQ
c-1 12/30/98 38.41 16.12 — 22.29 2020 578 ND=5.0 ND=<5.0 <5.0 1720 SEQ
C-1 03/31/98 38.41 13.88 — 2453 2140 776 5.89 ND<5.0 515 1170 SEQ
C-1 03/09/00 38.41 7.13 — 31.28 3300 2500 28 37 ND<25 1700 SEQ
Cc-1 03/08/01 38.41 7.96 —_— 30.45 2570 1040 7.93 12 ND<5.0 1470 SEQ
c-1 03/08/02 38.41 10.06 - 28.35 3600 1400 9.5 17 6.5 1900 LAN
Blaine Tech Services,Inc., Report 020308-DW-2, Cooperative data for Chevron 9-0076 at 4265 Foothill Bivd., Oakland, California Page 1
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TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE LAB
iD MONITORING ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b} {(ugft) {ugh {ug/ty {ug/) {ug/l) {ug/)
(Feet) (Feet) (Feet) {Feet)
c-2 07/14/92 37.47 — -— -— - - — — —- -—--
c-2 10/08/92 37.47 - — -— — - — - - — -
Cc-2 09/21/93 3747 26.29 -— 11.18 — . . — — — -
Cc-2 03/30/95 3747 17.18 - 20.29 — — — — - —
Cc-2 06/20/95 3747 18.95 18.52 — -— - — — - —
c-2 03/21/96 3747 16.17 - 21.30 — -— — .- — - -
c-2 (9/06/36 37.47 2114 0.04 16.36 . -— — — — — —
c-2 12/19/96 37.47 17.55 0.03 19.94 — - e — — -
C-2 03/17/97 37.47 18.59 18.88 - — — - - —
C-2 06/11/97 3747 21.30 16.17 — - — —— — —
c-2 09/17/97 37.47 23.14 -— 14.33 - — - — - — —
c-2 121Q/97 37.47 17.21 - 20.26 — —— - — —_— - —_
c-2 03/12/98 37.47 14,17 23.30 — — - — — - -
c-2 06/23/98 37.47 14.82 22.65 1100000 6800 5100 13000 38000 ND<1000 SEQ
c-2 09/01/98 37.47 21.78 - 15.69 9700 300 B.2 6.2 250 3700 SEQ
c-2 12/30/98 37.47 21.86 - 15.61 110000 4790 1300 841 5570 2420 SEQ
Cc-2 03/31/99 37.47 16.90 - 20.57 48000 4800 1110 1520 5450 2160 SEQ
c-2 03/09/00 37.47 12.20 - 25,27 26000 4800 930 1200 4400 1800 SEQ
C-2 03/08/01 ) 37.47 16.94 -- 20.53 42300 3930 828 2010 5180 1660 SEQ
c-2 03/08/02 37.47 14.29 - 23.18 26000 2900 390 1200 2800 1100 LAN
Sowe d oy ol NI (2=
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TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTHTO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE LAB
D MONITORING ELEVATION (a} WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b}  (ugh {ug/h {ugf} {ug/l) {ugfh) {ugA)
(Feet) (Feet) {Feet) {Feet)

C-3 07M4/92 38.37 2787 — 10.50 — — - — — —
C-3 10/08/92 38.37 28.55 — 9.82 —_ — — — — —— —
C-3 08/21/93 38.37 26.22 — 12.15 — — — — - — —
C-3 03/30/95 3837 18.42 —_ 19.95 -— — — — —
C-3 06/20/95 38.37 19.79 - 18.58 — -— — - — — —
C-3 03/21/96 38.37 17.85 - 20.52 — — -— _ —— —
C-3 09/06/96 38.37 21.63 - 16.74 —_ —_ - — —_ —
C-3 12/19/96 38.37 22.30 — 16.07 — — — — —
C-3 03/17/97 38.37 18.95 — 19.42 o — —_ — - — —
C-3 06/11/97 38.37 21.15 —_ 17.23 - — — — - — —
Cc-3 09M7/97 38.37 22.41 - 15.96 - _ - — — — — _—
C-3 12110/87 38.37 22.26 - 16.11 — —— — —_ — — —
C-3 03/12/98 38.37 18.35 — 20.02 — — — - — — —
C-3 06/23/98 3837 18.04 - 19.33 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND=<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<25 SEQ
c-3 08/01/98 38.37 19,97 - 18.40 200 6.8 0.31 0.52 20 ND<25 SEQ
C-3 12/30/98 38.37 21.31 — 17.06 ND=<50 ND<Q.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<20 SEQ
C-3 03/31/99 38.37 17.77 - 20.60 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 126 SEQ
C-3 03/09/00 38.37 17.10 - 21.27 99 6.9 0.8 (.89 38 12 SEQ
c-3 03/08/01 38.37 17.67 - 20.70 ND<50 0.873 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.24 SEQ
c-3 03/08/02 38.37 17.78 - 20.59 82 5.4 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 68 LAN
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TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G 2] T E X MTBE LAB
1D MOMNITORING ELEVATION {a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b}  {ug/l) {ugft} (ugf} {ugfl} {ugh) (ugi)
(Feet) (Feet) {Feet) {Feet)
c4 07/14/92 36.49 26.89 - 9.60 -—- — -— -— - — -
c4 10/08/92 3649 27.79 — 8.70 - — —— — - - —
c-4 09/21/93 36.49 25.51 — 10.98 - - e - — -— —
C-4 03/30/95 36.49 14.86 —— 21.63 - - - - — — -
C-4 06/20/95 36.49 16.90 — 19.59 — - — — — -
c4 (3/21/96 36.49 14.10 - 22.39 - - - - -— — -
C4 (9/06/96 36.49 20.13 -— 16.36 - -- - - - - —
c4 12/19/96 36.49 16.92 — 19,57 - —- - --- —— - -
C-4 03/M17/97 36.49 17.40 — 19.09 - —_ - -— - -
C-4 06/11/97 36.49 18.34 - 18.15 — - - . -— —
C-4 0917197 3649 21.46 -— 15.03 — —_ - - — — -
C-4 12110197 36.49 16.65 - 19.84 — - — - — - —
c-4 03/12/98 36.49 16.59 -— 19.90 — = — - —_ — -
C4 06/23/98 36.49 17.02 - 1947 27000 1600 160 180 690 100 SEQ
C4 09/01/98 36.49 2145 - 15.04 520 14 2.3 ND<0.50 4.8 61 SEQ
C-4 12/30/98 36.49 2142 - 15.07 122 14.1 1.86 ND<1.0 3.61 349 SEQ
C-4 03/31/99 36.49 15.20 - 21.29 20300 4450 443 1000 2130 1320 SEQ
C-4 03/09/00 36.49 13.36 -— 23.13 B300 2600 270 510 1400 650 SEQ
C-4 03/08/01 36.49 16.62 - 19.87 9080 2260 229 395 1060 718 SEQ
C-4 03/08/02 36.49 16.78 — 19.71 7000 1300 67 280 390 610 LAN
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TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE LAB
D MONITORING ELEVATION {a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION  {b)  {ugf} (ug} {ugh) {ug/l) {ugfl} {ug
(Feet) {Feet) (Feet) (Feet)

C-5 07/14/92 38.50 28.00 - 10.50 - — — — — — .
c-5 10/08/92 38.50 2865 - 9.85 - - — — — — —
C-5 09/21/93 38.50 26.36 —_— 12.14 — - —_— — — —_
C-5 03/30/95 38.50 18.54 - 19.96 — — — — - —
Cc-5 06/20/95 38.50 20.13 - 18.37 — — — - — - —
C-5 03/21/96 38.50 18.40 — 20.10 - - — — — — _
C-5 09/06/96 38.50 21,80 - 16.60 — - — — — — —
Cc-5 12/19/96 38.50 21.18 — 17.35 — — - — — — —
C-5 03117497 38.50 19.84 _ 18.66 — — — — — - -
C-5 0811197 38.50 21.60 - 16.90 — — — - — — -
C-5 09797 38.50 27.83 — 10.67 — — — — —— — —
C-5 12/10/97 38.50 21.00 - 17.50 —— — —_— —_ —— — —
C5 03/12/98 38.50 16.42 - 22.08 — —— — — —— —_ —
C-5 06/23/98 38.50 16.98 - 21.52 — - — — — - —
C-5 09/01/98 38.50 2042 — 18.08 - — — — — - —-—
C-5 12/30/98 38.50 20.79 —_ 17.71 — —_ — - — — —
C-5 03/31/99 38.50 17.05 — 21.45 NDO<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 15 SEQ
C-5 03/09/00 38.50 16.98 - 21.52 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.87 3.5 SEQ
C-5 03/08/01 38.50 17.53 - 20.97 ND=<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 515 SEQ
C-5 03/08/02 38.50 18.18 - 20.32 ND=<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 35 LAN
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TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE LAB
ID MOMITORING ELEVATION {(a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION ()  (ug/) {ug/) {ug/l) {ug/} {ug/ {ugM}
(Feet) (Feet) (Feat) (Feet)
C-8 07/14/92 35.40 38.89 —- -3.49 — — — —_ — .
C-6 10/08/92 3540 38.687 — -3.27 — — — . —_— - —
C6 09/21/93 35.40 33.98 — 1.42 —— — — — - —
c6 03/30/95 35.40 26.38 - Q.02 - — —_ — _ —_
C-6 06/20/95 35.40 25.01 -— 10.39 — — — — - — —
C-6 03/21/96 35.40 23.12 — 12.28 — - — — _ — _
C-6 09/06/96 3540 24 83 — 10.57 — — — —_ — _
C-6 12/19/96 35.40 24 .50 — 10.90 — - — — — — —
C-B6 03117197 35.40 22.59 12.81 - — —_ — - —
C-6 06/11/97 3540 23.76 — 11.64 - — - — — -
C-6 09/17/97 3540 24,74 — 10.66 — —_ — _— — _ —
C-6 12/10/97 35.40 24.65 — 10.75 — — — — _ ——
c-6 03/12/98 3540 27.12 -— 8.28 - — — - - —
C-6 (6/23/98 3540 27.92 — 7.48 220 35 ND<0.5 2.5 1.1 ND<25 SEQ
C-6 09/01/98 35.40 31.60 — 3.80 1800 370 2.8 19 4.8 44 SEQ
C-6 12/30/98 35.40 31.82 - 358 1600 244 ND<1.0 8.53 ND<1.0 54.9 SEQ
C-6 03/31/99 35.40 26.06 — 9.34 741 92,2 ND<1.0 6.6 ND<1.0 279 SEQ
c-6 03/08/00 3540 20,03 — 15.37 470 120 0.74 5.0 25 36 SEQ
c-6 03/08/01 3540 23.84 -— 11.56 1550 228 393 19.9 325 46.2 SEQ
c-6 03/08/02 35.40 21.08 -— 14.32 600 33 0™ 1.8 ND<1.5 90 LAN
Blaine Tech Services,Inc., Report 020308-DW-2, Cooperative data for Chevron 8-0076 at 4265 Foothill Bivd., Oakland, California Page 6



TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE LAB
D MONITORING ELEVATION (&) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION ()  (ugh) {ug/l) {ug/) {ug/ fugh) {ugh)
{Feet) (Feet) {Feet) {Feet)

C-7 07/14/92 35.19 39.77 ——— -4.58 — - — — an — —
Cc-7 10/08/92 35.19 39,14 — -3.85 — - - - — — —
Cc-7 09/21/93 35.19 3546 — 0.27 — — — —— — — —
c-7 03/30/95 35.19 27.60 7.59 — - — — — — -
c-7 06/20/95 35.19 27.87 - 7.32 — - - - — —
c-7 03/21/96 35.19 27.85 — 7.34 — — — — — — —
C-7 09/06/96 35.19 28.35 — £.84 — — — - — -
c-7 12/19/96 35.19 29,11 - 6.08 — — _— — — -
c-7 03/17/97 35.19 27.14 — B.05 . — — - — —_ —
c-7 06/11/97 35,19 28.05 - 7.4 — - - - — — —
c-7 09/17/97 35.19 29.00 - 6.19 -— - - — —_ — —
Cc-7 12/10/97 35.19 29.26 — 5.93 — — — — — - —
c-7 03/12/98 35.19 24,92 — 10.27 — — — — — ——— —
c-7 06/23/98 3519 25.30 — 9.89 ND<50 ND<DS5  ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<05  ND<25 SEQ
c-7 09/01/98 35.19 26.27 — 8.92 570 24 1.4 8.4 22 24 SEQ
C-7 12/30/98 35.19 26.52 —— 8.67 ND<50 4.85 1.26 ND<0.5 1.29 167 SEQ
Cc-7 03/31/99 35.19 24.76 - 10.43 53.1 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<2.0 SEQ
c-7 03/09/00 35.19 25.57 - 9.62 13000 2700 110 700 1500 ND<130 SEQ
C-7 03/08/01 35.19 2543 —_— 9.76 1180 38.2 241 15.8 30.8 10.3 SEQ
C-7 03/08/02 35.19 24.80 — 10.38 3000 380 21 110 160 ND=<20 LAN
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TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE LAB

n} MONITORING  ELEVATION (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b}  (ug/} {ugll) {ugf} {ug/) {ug/l) (ugh}
(Feet) {Feet} (Feet) (Feet)
C-8 0714/92 3468 39.02 - 4.34 — n — — — . -
C-8 10/08/92 34.68 38.68 — -4.00 — -— — — — — —
C-8 09/21/93 34.68 35.30 - -0.62 a— -— — — — — —_
C-8 03/30/95 34.68 28.24 - 5.44 —_— — — - — - —_
c-8 06/20/95 34.68 28.34 - 5.34 — — — — —— —_
C-8 03/21/96 34.68 28.65 — 6.03 — — — — — -
C-8 09/06/96 34.68 28.70 598 — — — — — —
C-8 12/19/96 34.68 28.70 — 4,08 — — —_ —
C-8 03/17/97 34.68 27.76 — 6.92 — — — - —— — -
C-8 06/11/97 34.68 28.81 — 587 - — - — —_ — —
c-8 09/97/97 34.68 2938 - 532 - — - - — - —
C-8 12110197 3468 29.80 — 4.88 . — - _ — - —
C-8 03/12/98 3468 25.73 — 8.95 - —_ - — — — —
c-8 06/23/98 34.68 26.30 — 8.38 - — — — — - —
c-8 09/01/58 34.68 26.51 — 8.7 - - — — — — —
c-8 12/30/98 34.68 26.89 -— 7.79 — - — — — - —
c-8 03/31/99 34.68 26.36 - B.32 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5  ND<0.5 118  SEQ
C-8 03/09/00 34.68 26.33 en 8.35 ND<50 ND<0.5 MND<0.5 ND<0.5 1.8 <25 SEQ
C-8 03/08/01 34.68 26.10 - 8.58 ND<50 ND<0.5 MND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 <2.5 SEQ
c-8 03/08/02 3468 25.30 e 9.38 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<1.5 ND<25 LAN
Blaine Tech Services,Inc., Report 020308-DW-2, Cooperative data for Chevron 8-0076 at 4265 Foothill Bivd., Oakland, California Page 8



TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING

WELL DATE OF CASING DEPTH TO PRODUCT GROUNDWATER TPH-G B T E X MTBE LAB
ID MONITORING ELEVATION  (a) WATER THICKNESS ELEVATION (b}  {ug/) {ugh) {ug/ {ug) {ugl) {ug/y
(Feet) (Feet) {Feet) (Feet)
c-g G311 7/97 30.68 27.58 - 312 -— — — —am -— —
C-9 06/11/97 30.68 28.27 - 2.41 -— —nn - — - -
c-9 09/17/97 30.68 28.63 - 2.05 - -— — - - — -
c-¢ 12110197 30.68 29.43 — 1.25 - .- - — - — —-
c-9 03/12/98 a0.68 2562 -— 5.06 - - - - — -- —
c-8 06/23/98 30.68 26.15 - 4,53 - - - - . - -—
c9 09/01/98 30.68 26.38 - 4,30 . - -— - - .
C-9 12/30/98 30.68 26.75 — 393 — - — — —
Cc-9 03/31/98 30.68 2533 — 535 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<Q.5 ND<0.% 12.5 SEQ
C-8 03/09/00 30.68 26.04 - 4.64 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 0.75 <2.5 SEQ
C-9 03/08/01 3068 2575 == 4.93 MD<50 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 <2.5 SEQ
C-9 03/08/02 30.68 25.00 m— 5.68 ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND=0.5 ND<1.5 ND=25 LAN
Trip Blank 06/23/98 e —_ — - ND<50¢ ND<0.5 MD<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<25 SEQ
Trip Blank 09/01/98 - —— — - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 NED<0.5 ND<D.5 ND<25 SEQ
Trip 8lank 03/08/01 — - — - ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<0.5 ND<25 SEQ
Trip Blank 03/08/02 — - -— — ND<50 ND<0.5 ND<(.5 ND<0.5 NC<1.5 ND<Z.5 LAN
Blaine Tech Services,Inc., Report 020308-DW-2, Cooperative data for Chevron 9-0076 at 4265 Foothill Bivd., Oakland, California Page 9
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TABLE 2 - SUMMARY OF RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER MONITORING -

ABBREVIATIONS: NOTES:
TPH-G Total petroleumn hydrocarbons as gasotine (a) Top of casing elevations surveyed relative to 1929 NGVD.
B Benzene Measured in feet above mean sea level.
T Toluene
E Ethylbenzene (b) Groundwater elevations in feet above mean sea level.
X Total xylenes
MTBE Methyl tert butyl ether
ug/l Micrograms per liter
- Not analyzed/measured/applicable
ND Not detected above reported detection limit
SEQ Sequeia Analytical
LAN Lancaster Laboratories

Blaine Tech Services,Inc., Report 020308-DW.-2, Cooperative data for Chevron 9-0076 at 4265 Focthill Blvd., Oakland, California Page 10
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aceAnalytical”

www.pacelabs.com
March 18, 2002

Ms. Cindy M

se, CA 95112

RE: Lab Project Number: 8526443
Client Project ID: BP Site 11109

Dear Ms. Magyar:

Pace Analytical Services, Ing.
900 Gemini Avenue

Rouston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810

Fax: 281.488.4661

Enclosed are the analytical results for sample(s) received by the laboratory on March 12, 2002. Results reported
herein conform to the most current MELAC standards, where applicable, unless otherwise narrated in the body of

the report.

If you have any questions concerning this report please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely.

ﬁau]a Kirtléy-..
pkirtleyBpacelabs.com
Project Manager

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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Pace Analytical Servicss, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
1680 Rogers Ave.
San Jose, CA 95112

Lab Project Number: 8526443
Client Praject 1D: BP Site 11109

Attn: Ms. Cindy Magyar
Phone:

"No: 851743134 Project Sample Number: 86526443-001 Date Collected: 03/08/02 13:17
18HE Sample ID: MW-3 Matrix: Water Date Received: 03/12/02 09:45
Parameters Results Units Report Limit Dilution Analyzed by CAS No. Ftnote Reg Limi
GC Volatiles
GAS by Mod 8015, Water Prep/Method: EPA 8015 Modified / EPA 8015 Modified
Gasoline Range Organics 62. ug/1 50. 1.0 03/18/02 11:48 WRIC
1,4-Difluorobenzene (S) 88 ¥ 1.0 03/18/02 11:48 WRIC
4-Bromofluorchenzene ($) 76 % 1.0 03/18/02 11:48 WRIC 460-00-4
SWB021 Aromatics, Water Prep/Method: See analytical method / EPA 8021
Benzene WD ug/1 0.500 1.0 03/18/02 11:48 WRIC 71-43-2
Ethylbenzene ND ug/1 0.500 1.0 03/18/02 11:48 WRIC 100-41-4
Toluene ND ug/1 0.500 1.0 03/18/02 11:48 WRIC 108-88-3
Xylene (Total) ND ug/1 1.00 1.0 03/18/02 11:48 WRIC 1330-20-7
Methyl-tert-butyl ether il.6 ug/1 0.500 1.0 03/18/02 11:48 WRIC 1634-04-4
1,4-0ifluorobenzene (8) 99 % 1.4 03/18/02 11:48 WRIC
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (5) 88 ¥ 1.0 03/18/02 11:48 WRIC 460-00-4
Date: 03/18/02 Page: 1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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www.pacelabs.com

Pace Analylical Savices, Inc.
800 Gemini Avenus
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.488.1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

Lab Project Number: 8526443
Client Project ID: BP Site 11109

Lab Sample No:
Client Sample ID: MW-5 °

851743135+

Date Collected: 03/08/02 15:00
Date Received: 03/12/02 09:45

Project Sample Number: 8526443-002
Matrix: Water.

Parameters Results Units Report Limit Dilution Analyzed by CAS No. Ftnote Reg Limi
GC Volatiles
GAS by Mod 80 Prep/Method: EPA B015 Modified / EPA 8015 Modified

Gasoline Range Organics
1.4-Difluorobenzene (S)
4a§?bmofluorobenzene (S)

SwWB021 Aromatics, Water
Benzene

Ethylbenzene

Toluene

Xylene (Total)
Methyl-tert-butyl ether
1,4-Difluarobenzene (8)
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (S)

Date: 03/18/02

33000 ug/1 2500 50.0 03/18/02 14:07 WRIC
92 % 1.0 03/1B/02 14:07 WRIC
81 4 1.0 03/18/02 14:07 WRIC 460-00-4

Prep/Method: See amalytical method / E£PA 8021

8240 ug/1 25.0 50.0 03/18/02 14:07 WRIC 71-43-2
1010 ug/1 25.0 50.0 03/18/02 14:07 WRIC 100-41-4
1080 ug/1 25.0 50.0 03/18/02 14:07 WRIC 108-88-3
2900 ug/1 50.0 500 03/18/02 14:07 WRIC 1330-20-7
34.3 ug/1 25.0 50.0 03/18/02 14:07 WRIC 1634-04-4
105 k4 1.0 03/18/02 14:07 WRIC
93 % 1.0 03/18/02 14:07 WRIC 460-00-4

Page: 2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone; 281.488.1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

ace Analytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Lab Project Number: B526443 -
Client Project ID: BP Site 11109

PARAMETER FOOTNCTES

ND  Not detected gt or above adjusted reporting limit
NC  Not Calcufable
J Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection 1imit and below the adjusted reporting limit

Date: 03/18/02 Page: 3

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consant of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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www.pacelabs.com

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 281.468.1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

Lab Project Number: 8526443
Client Project ID: BP Site 11109

QC Batch:
QC Batch Method:

Associated Lab &

6669 . Analysis Method: EPA 8021

See ﬁé1yt1ca1 method Analysis Description: SWB021 Aromatics, Water

851743134 851743135

METHOD :BLANK: 851743880
Assotfated Lab Samples: 851743134 851743135

Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit Footnotes
Benzene ug/1 ND 0.500
Ethylbenzene ug/1 ND 0.500
Toluene ug/1 ND 0.500
Xylene (Total) ug/1 ND 1.50
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/1 ND 0.500
1.4-Difluorobenzene (S5) ¥ 99
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) X 87
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 851743881

Spike LCS LCS
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Footngtes
Benzene ug/1 50 53.44 107
Ethylbenzene ug/1 50 51.19 102
Toluene ug/1 50 51.49 103
Xylene (Tatal) ug/1 w00 101.9 102
Methyl-tert-butyl ether ug/1 50 54.20 108
1,4-Difluorobenzene (5) 101
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) a1

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 851743882 B51743883

B51743134 Spike MS MSD
Parameter Units Result Conc. Result Result
Benzene ug/1 0 50.00 £1.99 51.55
Ethylbenzene ug/1 0 50.00 50.20 49 .83
Toluene ug/1 ] 50.00 50.11 49.63
Xylene (Total) ug/1 1] 100.00 98.95 98.07

Date: 03/18/02

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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%X Rec ¥ Rec RPD Footnotes
104 103 1
100 100 1
100 99 1
99 98 1

Page: 4
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

. - 2681.488.1810
“QUALITY CONTROL DATA P o 281 486.4061

aceAnalytical”

www.pacelabs.com

Lab Project Bumber: 8526443
Client Project ID: BP Site 11109

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRLX =I?II"KE DUPLICATE: 851743882 851743883

851743134 Spike MS MSD MS MSD
Parameter Units Result Conc. Result Result % Rec ¥ Rec RPD Footnotes
ug/1 11.64 50.00 62.41 62,35 102 101 0
101 101
92 92
Date: 03/18/02 - Page: S

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

: Phone: 281.468.1810
QUALITY CONTROL DATA ?-'gfc: 281.488.4661

ace Analytical™

wwWw.pacelabs.com

Lab Project Number: 8526443
Client Project ID: BP Site 11109

4C Batch: 66696 Analysis Method: EPA 8015 Modified
QC Batch Method: EPA.B015 Modified Analysis Description: GAS by Mod 8015, Water
Associated Lab Samples: 851743134 851743135

DB 851743884
Assgiciated Lab Samples: 851743134  B51743135
Blank Reporting

Parameter Units Result Limit Footnotes
Gasoline Range Organics ug/1 ND 50.
1.4-Difluorchenzene (5) 4 a4
4-Bromofiuorcbenzene (5) 4 74
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE: 851743885

Spike 1£S LCS
Parameter Units Conc. Result % Rec Footnotes
Gasoline Range Organics ug/1 1000 961.4 96
1.4-Difluorobenzene (S) 109
4-Bromofluorobenzene (5} a4

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 851743886 851743887

851743134 Spike MS MSD MS MSD
Parameter Units Result Conc. Result Result _ % Rec ¥ Rec RPD Footnotes
Gasoline Range Organics ug/1 61.76 1000.00 1008 990.0 95 93 2
1,4-Difluorcbenzene (5) 106 106
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (S) 85 86
Date: 03/18/02 Page: 6

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, excapt in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
900 Gemini Avenue
Houston, TX 77058

Phone: 2681.488.1810
Fax: 281.488.4661

ace Analytical |

www.pacalabs.com

Lab Project Number: 8526443
Client Project ID: BP Site 1110%

QUALITY CONTROL DAT, =g"t!:%;!.\METER FOOTNOTES

Consistent with EPA guidelines, unrounded concentrations are displayed and have been used to calculate ¥ Rec and RPD values.

ot detected at or above adjusted reporting limit

Not Calculable

Estimated concentration above the adjusted method detection timit and below the adjusted reporting Timit
Relative Percent Difference

Surrogate

Date: 03/18/02 Page: 7

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




BP

CHAIN OF CUSTODY

2Lo{HH B -

Page  / of [/

SONSULTANT'S NAME
Blaine Tech Services, Inc.

CONSULTANT'S ADDRESS

1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose CA 95112

i SITE NUMBER GLOBAL ID BP SITE/ FACILITY ADDRESS CONSULTANT PROJECT NUMBER
11109. T0600100217 4280 Foothill, Oakland O2030%~Pw~ 2
'ONSULTANT PROJECT MANAGER PHONE NUMBER FAX NUMBER COMSULTANT CONTRACT NUMBER

>indy Magyar (408) 573-0555 x 221 (408) 573-7771 JO66568
iP CONTACT BP ADDRESS PHONE NUMBER FAX NO.
Scott Hooton 295 SW 41st Street, Suite N, Renton WA (425) 251-0689 (425) 251-0736
AB CONTACT LABORATORY ADDRESS FHONE NUMBER FAX NO.
Pace - Paulfa Kirtley 900 Gemini Ave., Houston, TX 77058 (281) 488-1810 (281) 488-4661
P CONTACT REQUESTING RUSH TAT (Print BP Contact Nama) |RUSH REQUESTED OF {Print Gonsuitant Gontact Name) DATE/TIME SHIPMENT DATE SHIPMENT METHCD
AT: [ zemours O 4snours [ 72 HOURS ﬁ Standard 7 or 14 Days ANALYSIS REQUIRED AIRBILL NUMBER
CONTAINERS | PRESERVATIVE %
COLLECTION | COLLECTION | MATRIX g = §
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION DATE TME | SOILWATER | o | TYPE e [%8 = COMMENTS
* | wouy | saMPLER | & b
o F =| 8
. I = Fd o
/257 E3 df
M- 3-8 | B w |z |un x| = Bl 2124
mw-§ 3-8 | sSeo| W | 3Tln £ & 25
WPLED BY (Please Print Name) SAﬂED &Y foigna ADDITIONAL COMMENTS
ve Uplte, Ovrf O Ao T

RELINQUISHED BY / AFFILIATION

(Print Name { Signature)

i

DAZ 4

TIME

ACCEPTED BY / AFFILIATION

MName ! Signatura)

{Print

DATE

TIME

ﬂfﬁﬁbﬁf\%

| g3 24

ARLARNE PHRESS

e

bz

324
074~

=

ﬁﬁ’é’fm/
!
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Field
Data
Sheets

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. Report No. 020308-DW-2 15t -Q 2002 Monitoring at BP 11109




Project # M5 K -5

s

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date :bf /jé’fz_

Client EP

sie_Z4286) Foetinill BWb gullanl  BP - (1067

Thickness | Volume of
Well Depth to of Immiscibles Survey
Size Sheen/ | Irnmiscible | Immiscible; Removed {Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB
Well ID (in.) Odor Liquid (f.)) Liquid (f.) {ml) (f.) bottom (ft.) or TOC
Mmwz| 7 13.1] | 24.90 | TOC
mus 4| 1.2 |a14s | | B4
Mot U 1.6 {26.59
. ' g-03 »
Mu-5| Y H i inweliless 2259 XTI
mue| 91 PP RELE"
mwll G Pvl\wﬁ PumP b 2k ok 0{.‘71( 33,24
Mmwg| 2 | 10.72 | 29.%8
“Lwa 2 9.68 12425 |2
M-S Um?w*’ov ) [ Bxt ad‘g-(’-em
notinltictuttin casig, -
- g jr
muwry . m-’f‘._a".". : Bﬁ"\! ol YV Lak,
mMuj-3 PJM?gu“( of uJe\\ £
net iv\l-lngflj«w th C%fﬁg

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 {408) 573-0555

G




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# _ O 26 2 C& - P> Date 3 - g’. O Client @%

site___ 4280 gﬁ/;lfi// @/Va/ Oﬁéé‘?na/

Thickness | Volume of

Well Depth to of |Immiscibles Survey

Size | Sheen/ |Immiscible|Immiscible| Removed [Depth to water| Depth to well | Point; TOB
WellID | (in) | Odor |Liquid (f)|Liquid ()|  (ml) (ft) bottom (ft) | oyTOC)
M-l 2 (Y35 A9 | | <
pw-3 | Y 9590 2145 \ <
M- Y (277 2¢.59 \ (-
Wiw-§ L/ q4as LS50 3o / [y | 320 \ )
mw-b | if /Y )'-ff 3 .36 e
M- é ™ed ket _7;,59 we il Cfecesin e Ll 4 S -
g | A 1§ | 2935 1 ¢
g | > (129 ] 2125 W &

:

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




BP WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: 62 5 36%- Dw- >

Station # B¢

Sampler: Djve Wa [ier

Date: . 3-¢ -0 >

Well LD.: 1 u/-§

Well Diameter: 2

Total Well Depth: 3.2, Depth to Water: /[ , 75~
) e . g
Depth to Free Product: /ﬁr 7§ Thickness of Free Product (feet): %’ L 5
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): ¥sI HACH
Well Diameter Multiplier Well Diameter Multiplier
£ 0.04 4 065
" 0.16 a" 1.47
3" .37 Other radius’ * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: %ailer
Disposable Bailer Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
lectric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
‘/E 5 q X > = %, e Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Gals. Removed | Observations
. / ' - -
! { 7l /Lf:,; (The- }45 J;, < 7[@ Prv \Jc-,ﬁ-f— ( § ] é To [tj
-~

rephowet 3620 ml +

Zo?rﬁéf

Did well dewater? Yes

Gallons actually evacuated: |3, ¢

Sampling Time: 7(: 5 d\-/ Sampling Date: J}; - g -

Sample ILD. (Blind): 1 (v~ “» Laboratory: @\ Other

Analyzed for @T} BT@ TPH-D  Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#:'o,;l@;ag*_ D w- > Clent: {2 ¢’
Sampl’er: .Dav{ e (é:f.’(" B Start Date: 3 - g -0
WellLD.: ) w-73 Well Diameter: 2 3 @, 6 8
Total Well Depth: 2/, ¢/ §~ Depth to Water: /.4 3
Before: After: Before: After:
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ﬁv?:’ ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
Purge Method: Bailer ' Sampling Method: PBailer
Disposable Bailer ' )(‘Disposable Bailer
Middleburg - - Exiraction Port
»<Electric Submersible Other:
Exiraction Pump '
Other: Well Diameter  Multiplier __Wef] Diameter  Multiplier
— - 2 0.16 5 1.02
/ [/I ! (Gals.) X 5 = . 2 Gals| 3: 0.37 ¢ 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __ Calculated Volume | |__* 0.65 Other radius”* 0.163
Time {Temp(’F)| pH Cond. Turbidity | Gals. Removed Observations
/308 10761 5.9 | C3c 29 | /4,.¢
[bi08 1 €79 | &> | Jol > /7] A9.c
(3> 1676 1 Gy | 1 g [ 7 73,5
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated: (/5. 5
Sampling Time: / £ 7 Sampling Date: 4-80>
Sample LD.: AtV - - Laboratory: (s,
Analyzed for: Qég BTEX \/} TPH-D Other:
Equipment Blank I.D.: Duplicate I.D.:
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: L Post-purge: =
ORP (if reg'd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mVv|




lab request - 11109

MTBE Data Request

BP Project No: 11109 4280 foothill bivd, oakland
sample date sample source field ID# Lab ID # analysis date

12/29/19893 mwd 700222125 12/30/1993

12/29/1993 mwb 700222133 12/30/1993

12/29/1993 mw7 700222141 1/4/1994

12/29/1993 mw8 700222150 12/30/1993

12/29/1993 mwi 700222168 12/30/1993
41711994 mw2 700301840 4/14/1994
4711994 mw3 700301858 4/14/1994
41711994 mwd 700301866 4/14/1994
41711994 mw5 700301874 4/14/1994
4/7/1994 mwb 700301882 4/14/1994
47711994 mw? 700301890 4/15/1994
47711994 mw8 700301904 4/15/1984
4/7/1994 mw9 700301812 4/15/1994
7/6/1994 mw2 53 700353190 711211994
7/6/1994 mw3 s7 700353238 711211984
7/6/1984 mw4 s4 700353203 711211994
7/611994 mw5 s8 700353246 7/12/1994
7/611994 mwb s5 700353211 7/12/1994
7/6/1994 mw7 s6 700353220 7/12/1994
7/6/1994 mwé s1 700353173 7/12/1994
7/6/1994 mw9 52 700353181 711271994
10/7/1994 mw2 s4 700420970 10/13/1094
10/7/1994 mw3 s6 700420997 10/13/1994
10/7/1994 mwé s5 700420989 10/13/1994
10/7/1994 mw5 s8 700421012 10/17/1994
10/7/1994 mwo s3 700420962 10/13/18584
101711984 mw7 s7 700421004 10/13/1994
10/7/1994 mw8 s1i 700420946 10/13/1984
10/7/1994 mw9 s2 700420854 10/13/1994

Page 1




e . 1455 McDowell Bivd, Novth, Ste. D
4 S eauola Petaluma, CA 94954
' q (707) 792-1865

FAX (7071 792-0342

w Analytical www.sequoialabs.com

Scott Hooton 28-Nov-00
BP Qil

295 SW 41st St.

Renton, WA 98055

EPA 8020 Chromatogram Review

Site - 11109
Date

Pace Sample # Matrix / Units Sample ID | Sampled Date Run Inst. MTBE
700110726 Water 7 ug/L MW-2 717193 TNM7/93 * *
70 0110734 Water / ug/L MW-3 717193 7/18/93  70-Q-8 12.68
70 0110742 Water / ug/L MW-4 777193 716/93  70-Q-8 5.51
70 0110750 Water / ug/L MW-8 77193 716/83  70-Q-8 28.86
70 0110768 Water f ug/l. MW.-7 777193 7/16/93  70-Q-8 10.84
70 0110777 Water / ugfL MW-§ 77193 7/18/93  70-Q-8 <5.0
70 0110785 Water / ug/L MW-§ 77193 719/93  70-0-8 <5.0
70 0110793 Water / ugflL Qc-1 774193 719/93  70-Q-8 9.84
70 0110807 Water / ugfl. Qc-2 77193 7M19/93 . *
70 58850 Water / ug/L MW-2 9/21/93 9/29/93  70-Q-8 21.54
70 0158907 Water / ug/L MW-3 9/21/93 10/1/93 * *
70 158815 Water/ ug/L Mw-4 9/21/93 9/30/93 * *
70 0158823 Water/ ug/L MW-6 9/21/93 8/30/93 * *
70 0158931 Water / ugfl MW-7 9/21/93 9/30/93 * *
70 0158940 Water / ug/L MW-8 9/21/93 9/30/93 * *
70 0158958 Water / ug/l MW-9 9/21/93 8/30/93 * *
70 0158866 Water / ugfL QC-1 9/21/93 9/30/93 - -
70 158974 Water / ug/L Qc-2 9/21/93 9/30/93 * *
70 0222109 Water / ug/L. MW-2 12123193 12/30/93 * *
70 0222117 Water / ug/L MW-3 12123193 12/30/93 * *

The data for the following sampiing events has been destroyed.
April 21, 1983

* No chromatograms could be located for these samples.
For all samples above, the MTBE results were quantitated against an actual MTBE standard. However, the results should still be

considered estimated because the instrument may not have been calibrated for MTBE at the time of analysis and the identification of
MTEE was not confirned.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Peggy Penner
Laboratory Director

&




1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
E @ E ﬂ M E Petaluma, CA 94954
(707) 792-1865
FAX (707) 792-0342
ﬂ www.sequoialabs.com
VR Y R 1~/
Scott Hooton 9-May-01
BP Oil — BP DIL COMPANY —
295 SW 41st St. MIOWEST ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
Renton, WA 98055
EPA 8020 Chromatogram Review
Site - 11109
Date
Pace Sample # Matrix / Units Sample ID | Sampled Date Run Inst. MTBE
700222125 Water / ug/L M4 12/29/93 12/3093  70-Q-5 5.7
700222133 Water / ug/l. MWB 12/29/93 12/30/93 70-Q-8 13.85
700222141 Water / ug/L MW7 12/29/93 1/4/94  70-Q-8 7.81
70 0222150 Water f ug/L. Mws 12/29/93 12/30/03  70-Q-8 <5.0
700222168 Water / ug/L Mwe 12/29/93 12/30/03  70-Q-8 <5.0
70 0301840 Water / ug/L MW2 47194 4/14/84 70-Q-1Lease 12.2
700301858 Water / ug/L MW3 4/7/94 4/14/84 70-Q-1Lease 18.2
700301866 Water / ug/L MW4 41794 4/14/94 70-Q-1Lease 11.7
700301874 Water / ug/L MWSE 417194 4/14/84 70-Q-1Lease 2002
70 0301882 Water / ug/L MWG 417194 4/14/34 70-Q-itease 3541
70 0301890 Water / ug/t MW7 477194 4/15/84 70-Q-1Lease 6.32
700301904 Water / ug/L MW8 47194 4/15/94 70-Q-1Lease <5.0
700301912 Water / ug/L Mwo 47194 4/15/94 70-Q-1Lease <5.0
70 0353173 Water/ ug/L Mw3a . 716194 7112194 T0-Q-7 <5.0
700353181 Water / ug/L Mwe 716194 712194 N -
700353192 Water/ ugiL MwW2 7/6/94 TH2/94 - *
70 0353203 Water / ug/L MW4 716194 T/12/94 * -
70 0353211 Water / ug/L MWBS 716194 TI12/94 N *
700353220 Water / ug/L. MW7 71694 TH2/94  70-Q-5 <5.0
700353238 Water / ug/L MW3 71694 712184  T70-Q-§ 5.54
700353246 Water / ug/L MWS 7/6/94 7/12/84  TD-Q-5 1141 i
70 0420848 Water / ugfL MW8 10/7194 10/13/94  70-Q-8 <50
70 0420954 Water / ugfL MW 10/7/94 10/13/94  70-Q-B <5.0
70 0420862 Water / ug/L MW6 10/7/94 10/13/84  70-Q-8 243
70 0420970 Water / ug/L MW2 10/7/94 10/13/04  70-Q-8 15.2
70 0420989 Water / ug/L M4 10/7/194 10/13/94  70-Q-8 7.38
70 0420997 Water / ug/L MW3 10/7/94 10/13/94  70-Q-8 34
700421004 Water / ug/L MW7 10/7/24 10/13/94  70-Q-8 <5.0
700421012 Water 7 ug/L MWS 10/7/94 10/17/94 70-Q-8 77
* No chromatograms could be located for these samples.
** The results for this sample was below the calibration range.
For all samples above, the MTBE results were quantitated against an actual MTBE standard. However, the results should still be
considered estimated because the instrument may not have been calibrated for MTBE at the time of analysis and the identification of
MTBE was not confirmed.
4
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Penner
Laboratery Director

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D
Petaluma, CA 94934 4

(707) 792-1865

FAX (707) 792-0342
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WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# @203 /% -52 T Date

2- |90 Client __&@umut
Site yd 1t Foor Heet  Bed), Ohreequp
Thickness D.o
Well Depth to Immiscibles Survey )
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible { Immiscible Depth to water| Depth to weil | Point: TOB P«e /f st
WellID (in.) Odor | Liquid (ft.) | Liquid (ft.) (ft.) bottom (ft.) or TOC
4 5. g 5.0% 2¢.5% | 108 9.9/@4
$ 9t | Y STEni-en .91 | 21.3Y 0.4/4.3
s-3 |4 2.0 | 10.43 1 /4.2
s-4 | Y €15 | 1009 |
¥ Gals) W/ orch T dierl

~ Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




WELL GAUGING DATA

Project# _ C26329-DA -1 Date 3f9-‘i/0"l

Client Etg G (T,

Oakland, (A-Gdbd

site WYl Fothal] Blud

Thickness

Volume of

Well Depth to of |Immiscibles suvey | D~ 9
Size Sheen/ |Immiscible|Inuniscible| Removed |Depth to water| Depth to well | Point: TOB pre / P asT
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g IFF - Report Number : 25698
Date: 4/11/2002

& ANALYTICAL Lic

Leon Gearhart

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject ; 1 Water Sample

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Cakland
Project Number : 020329-DA-2

P.O. Number : 98995746

Dear Mr. Gearhart,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage ang preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800,

Sincerely,
}"@’{’E M

§
I

T

Joe! Kiff

v

720 Clive Drive, Suite D Davis. CA 95618 530-287-4800




B ANALYTICAL Lic

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland

Project Number : 020329-DA-2

Report Number : 25698

Date: 4/11/2002

Sample ; S-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 25698-01
Sample Date :3/29/2002
Method

Measured  Repotting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 1760 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/10/2002
Toluene 30 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/10/2002
Ethylbenzene 280 5.0 ugil EPA 8260B 4/10/2002
Total Xylenes 250 5.0 ug/L EFPA 82608 4/10/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 860 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 4102002
TPH as Gasoline 14000 500 ug/L EPA B260B 4/10/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.6 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 4/1042002
4-Bromafiuorobenzene (Surr) 99.8 % Recovery  EPA 82608 4/10/2002

Approved By: Joel Kiff

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 25628

QC Report : Method Blank Data Date :  4/11/2002

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland
Project Number : 020329-DA-2

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parametgr Value Limit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit _Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  4/3/2002
Toluene < (.50 0.50 ugi EPA B2608  4/3/2002
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA 82608  4/3/2002
Tatal Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  4/3/2002
Mathyl-l-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ugiL EPA 82608  4/3/2002
TPH as Gasoling < 50 50 ugiL EPA 8260B  4/3/2002
Toluene - dB (Surr} 98.4 % EFPA 8260B 47372002
4-Bromofiugrobenzenea (Surm) 100 % EPA B260B  4/3/2002

ok

Approved By: Jﬁél Kiff w

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC _
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 \J




QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard,

Project Number : 020329-DA-2

Report Mumber : 25698
Date : 4/11/2002

Duplicate Spiked ]
Duplicate Spiked  Spiked Sampie Relative
Spike Spiked  Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Du Sample Sample . Analysis Date Percen! Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample  Value  Level Level Vaiue Value  Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Difi. Limit Limit
Benzene 26685-01 <0.50 20.0 20.0 16.5 171 ug/l. EPA8260B 4/3/02 82.4 85.7 3.96 70-130 25
Toluene 25685-01 <0.50 20.0 20.0 16.8 17.3 ug/L EPA 8260B  4/3/02 84.0 B6.8 3.22 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 25685-01 <5.0 100 299 83.6 93.7 ug/l EPA 82608 4/3/02 936 93.8 0.187 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 25685-01  <0.50 20.0 20.0 14.6 15.3 ug/. EPA8260B 4/3/02 73.2 76.8 4.87 70-130 25

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

530-297-4800

el KA

Approved By: Jpei Kiff w
L 5

i!
"



Report Number : 25698

QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS}) Date : 4/11/2002

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard,
Project Number : 020329-DA-2

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Rscov. Limit
Benzene 20.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/3/02 86.3 70-130
Toluene 20.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/3/02 89.1 70-130
Tert-Butano! 100 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/3/02 94.1 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether = 20.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 4/3/02 74.0 70-130

*"!;M‘ I&j{

T —
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: :Jt:el Kiff U )

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 L
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@ Sequmf{ 1455 M@w?:ﬂ;&focr;hgi(;;
WP Analytical | Fax (o7 12562

www.sequoialahs.com

2 April, 2002

Josl Kiff

Kiff Anatytical

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D
Davis, CA 95616

RE: General
Sequoia Work Order: P203671

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/28/02 12:41. If you
have any questions conceming this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Angelee Cari

Client Services Representative

CA ELAP Certificate #2374




1435 McDowell Blvd, North Sie D

Sequoia Petalama, CA 94354
A l - l (707) 792-1365
FAX (707) 792-0042
v na ytlca www.sequoialabg.com
Kiff Analytical Project: General
720 Olive Drive, Suite I Project Number: [none] Reported:
Davis CA, 93616 Project Manager. Joe] Kiff 04/02/02 17:59

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMFPLES

Sample ID Laboratory I Matrlx DateSampled  Date Received |
54 P203671-01 Water 03/20/02 11:09  03/20/02 12:41
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma The results in this report apply io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

srgplec o

Angelee Cari, Client Services Representative

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 1 of 6




1445 McDowell Bivd, North St D

@ Sequo ia Petaluma, CA 94954
. (707) 792-1365
wr Analytical FAX (707) 7920042
www_sequoialabs.com
Kiff Analytical . Project: (eneral
720 Qlive Drive, Suite D * Project Number: [none] Reperted:
Project Manager: Joel Kiff 04/02/02 17:59

Davis CA, 93616

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Dilution  Batch Frepared  Analyzed Method Notes
§-4 (P203671-01) Water  Sampled: 03/29/02 11:09 Regﬁ!ved: 03/29/02 12:41
Ferrous lren 170 100 ug 1 2040076 03729702 0129/02  SM3500Fe
: D#4
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma The rasults in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accardance with the chair of
custody document. This analytical report nust be reproduced in its entirery.

Page 2 of 6




1455 McDowell Blvd, Morth Ste D

@ Sequoia Peatus, A 054
a (107) 192-1865
v Analytlc al FAX (707) 7920342
wwrw.sequoialabs.com
Kiff Analytical Project: General
720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Project Number: [none} Reported:
Davis CA, 35616 Project Manager: Joel Kiff 04/02/02 17:39

Anions by EPA Method 300.0

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Reporting
Analyte Result Limit Units  Dilstion Bach Prepared  Analyzed  Method Notes
S-4 (P203671-01) Water Sampled: 03/29/02 11:09 Received: 03/29/02 12:41
Nitrate as N ND 200 uph 1 2030713 032902 03/29/02  EPA300.0
Sulfate as SO4 4600 1000 ’ " * " * "
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma The results in This report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical repart must be reproduced in s entirely.

Page 3 of 6




@ Sequoia
W Analytical

1455 McDowell Blvd, North Sie D
Petatuma, CA 4554

{707 T92-1863

FAX {707) 792-0342

www sequaialabs.com

Kiff Analytical

Project: General

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Project Mumber: [none] Reported:
Davis CA, 95616 Project Manager: Joel Kiff 04/02/02 17:59
Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods - Quality Centrol
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Reporting Spike Source %REC RPFD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Result  %REC Limits RPD Limit Notes
Batch 2040076 - General Preparation
Blank 2040076-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/26/02
Ferrous Iron ND 100 ug/l

LCS (2040076-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/29/02

Ferrous Iron 669 100 ug/1 300 84 $6-120

Matrix Spike {2040076-M51) Source; P203671-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/29/02

Ferrous lron 1840 100 ug/l 870 170 192 75125 QM7
Matrix Spike Dup (2040076-MSD1) Source: P203671-{1 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/29/02

Ferrous Iron 1880 160 ug/l 870 170 197 75-125 2 20 QM-07

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

The results in this report apply fo the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analytical report mus! be reproduced in its entirety.

Page 4 of 6




1455 McDowell Blvd, North Ste It

Sequoia Petalum, CA 4954

Analvtical FAX (107 92030
v na y 1ca www.saquoialabs.com
Kiff Analytical Project: General
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Project Number: [none] Reported:
Davis CA, 95616 Project Manager: Joel Kiff 04/02/02 17:59

Anions by EPA Method 300.0 - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma
Reporting Spike  Source %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit  Units Level Resut %REC Limits RPD  Limit Notes

Batch 2030718 - General Preparation

Blank (2630718-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: G3/29/02
Nitrate 23 N ND 200 ught

Sulfate ag S04 ND 1060 "

LCS (2030718-BS1) : Prepared & Analyzed: 03/29/02
Nitrate as N 9920 260 ugil 16005 99 90-110
Sulfate 2s SO4 10400 1000 " 16000 104 90-1i0
Matrix Spike (2030718-M851) Source: P203440-06 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/29/02
Nitrate ss N 10560 400 ug/l L0000 ND 103 80-120
Sulfate a3 S04 15300 2000 " 10000 4300 1o 80-120

Matrix Spike Dup (2030718-MSD1)

Source: P203440-06 Prepared: 03/20/02 Analyzed: 03/30/02

Nitrate as N
Sulfate as S04

10600 400 ugl 10000 ND 104 80-120 0.9 20
15200 2000 “ 10004 4300 109 80-120 0.7 20

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

The resulis In this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody documen. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirely.

Page 5 of 6




. 1455 McDewell Blvd, North Sz D
@ Sequona Petaluma, CA 94954

A l . l (707) T92-1865
FAX (707) 792-0342

v na ytlca www._sequoialabs.com

GFF Analytical Project: General

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Project Number: {none] Reported:

Davis CA, 95616 Project Manager: Joel Kiff 04/02/02 17:59

Notes and Definitions

QM-07  The spike recovery was outside control limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS
recovery.

DET Analyte DETECTED

ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis

RPD Relative Percent Difference

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma The results in this report apply Io the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody dacument. This analytical report must be reproduced in iz entirery.

Page 6 of 6




K ANALYTICAL 1i.c

720 Otive Drive, Suite D
Davis, CA 95616

Lab: 530.207.4800

Fax: 530.207 4803-4/§0 %
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’ FF Report Number : 25399
Date : 4/11/2002

| ANALYTICAL 1.c

Leon Gearhart

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 3 Water Samples

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland
Project Number ;. 020318-30-2

P.O. Number : 98995746

Dear Mr. Gearhart,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained

on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed,

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800,

Sincerely,
T
I

¢

40@ Kiff
Vi

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




IF F Report Number : 25399

ANALYT’CAL LLC Date : 4/11/2002
Subject : 3 Water Samples
Project Name : 4411 Foothili Boulevard, Oakland
Project Number :  020318-50-2
P.O. Number : 98996745

Case Narrative

The Method Reporting Limit for TPH as Diesel is increased due to interference from Gasoline-Range
Hydrocarbons for sample S-1. Hydrocarbons reported as TPH as Diesel do not exhibit a typical Diesel
chromatographic pattern for samples $-2 and 5-3.Matrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate Results assoctated

with sample S-1 for the analyte Methyl-t-buiy! ether were affected by the analyte concentrations already
present in the un-spiked sample. ’

Approved By: Jpel KIf i
i1
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 96616 916-207-480D




IFF

ANALYTICAL v.c

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland
Project Number : 020318-50-2

Report Number : 25399
Date: 4/11/2002

Sample : S-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 26399-01
Sample Date :3/18/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 40 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/22/2002
Toluene 370 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 32212002
Ethylbenzene 560 25 ug/L EPA 32608 3/2412002
Total Xylenes 2000 25 ugsL EPA 8260B 3/24/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTEBE) 20 5.0 ugrL EPA 82608 3/22/2002
TPH as Gasoline 7500 250 ugfL EPA 82608 3/24/2002
Tolugne - d§ (Surr) 106 % Recovery EPA 3260B 312212002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.7 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3f2212002
TPH as Diesel < 300 300 ug/L M EPA 8015 4/10/2002

Yt 1

Approved By: Jbel Kiff I
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4&@3




{FF

NALYTICAL i.c

Project Name :

Project Number : 020318-50-2

4411 Foothill Boulevard, Qakland

Report Number: 25399

Date :

4/11/2002

Sample : 8-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 25399-02
Sample Date :3/18/2002
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 93 20 ug/L EPA 82608 3/30/2002
Toluene <20 20 ugil EPA 8260B 3/30/2002
Ethyibenzene 35 20 ug/L EPA 82608 3/3012002
Total Xylenes 100 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/30/2002
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) 7500 200 ugfl. EPA 82608 3/30/2002
TPH as Gasoline 3700 2000 ug/L EPA 82608 3/30/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 99.9 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/30/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzens (Surr) 977 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/30/2002
TPH as Diesel 14000 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 4/10/2002

ot L

Approved By: J{Jél Kiff w

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-2974&%




Project Name ;

lﬁrr
ANALYTICAL Lic

4411 Foothil! Boulevard, Qakland

Project Number : 020318-S0-2

Report Number : 25399

Date :

4112002

Sample . S-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 25399-03
Sample Date :3/18/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting . Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 61 0_.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/30/2002
Toluene 120 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/30/2002
Ethylbenzene 130 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/30/2002
Total Xylenes 620 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/29/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 5.0 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/30/2002
TPH as Gasoline 3800 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/30/2002
Tolughe - d8 (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/30/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.4 % Recovery EPA 82608 3/30/2002
TPH as Diesel 810 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 4/9/2002

"t b

Approved By: JF?I Kiff w

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-48\0}'3




QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland
Project Number : 020318-50-2

Meathod
Measured Reporting Analysis  Dale

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
TPH as Diesel <50 50 ug/L M EPA 8015 4/1/2002

Benzene < 0,50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  3/29/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608  3/29/2002
Ethylbenzene =050 0.50 uglL EFA 82608  3/29/2002
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ugfl EPA 8280B  3/29/2002
Methyi-t-butyt ether (MTBE) <5.0 50 ugh. EPA 82608  3/29/2002
TPH as Gasoiine =< 50 50 ug/iL EPA 8260B  3/29/2002
Toluene - dB {Surr} 963 % EPA 8260B  3/29/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzane (Surr) 94.5 % EFPA 82608  3/29/2002
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ugit EPA 82608  3/22/2002
Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/22/2002
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B 3/22/2002
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B  3/22/2002
Methyl-t-buty| sther (MTBE) <5.0 5.0 ugfiL EPA 8260B 3/22/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ugil. EPA 82608  3/22/2002
Toluene - d8 (Suer) 102 % EPA 8260B 3/22/2002
A-Bromofluorobenzens {Surr} 96.4 % EPA 8260B 372212002

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Report Number : 25399
Date : 4/11/2002

Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
.

-,|M
Approved By: J;Sel Kiff

i
i)

720 Qlive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 85616 530-297-4800 \/



Report Number : 25399

QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date : 4/11/2002

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard,
Project Number : 020318-S0-2

. i Duplicate Spiked )
Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
Spike Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike  Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Paramater Sample Value Level Level Value Value Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Difi. Limit Limit

TPH as Diesel Blank <50 1000 1000 843 806 ug/lL MEPABOTS 4/1/02 843 89.6 6.10 70-130 25

Benzene 25556-01 <0.50 20.0 19.9 20.3 20.0 ug/lt EPAB8260B 3/29/02 102 100 1.33 70-130 26
Toluene 25656-01 <0.50 20.0 19.9 19.1 18.6 ug/L EPAB260B 3/29/02 958 93.9 1.95 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 25556-01 <5.0 99.8 99.3 96.4 94.8 ug/lL EPAB260B 3/28/02 96.6 95.4 1.24 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Buty! Ether 25556-01 4.3 20.0 19.9 22.2 22.1 ug/ll. EPAB260B 3/20/02 90.0 90.0 0.104 70-130 25
Benzene 25401-02 61 40.0 40.0 104 99.8 ug/t EPAB260B 3/22/02 107 97.3 8.50 70-130 25
Toluene 25401-02 <0.50 40.0 40.0 44.0 43.4 ug/l. EPAB260B 3/22/02 110 109 1.24 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 25401-02 20 200 200 224 230 ug/l  EPAB260B 3/22/02 102 105 2.92 70-130 25

Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 26401-02 270 40.0 40.0 307 295 ugl. EPAB2B0B 3/22/02 86.2 56.6 415 70-130 25

a1

Approved By: J_f;él Kiff w
P

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

<




QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

Project Name : 4411 Foothill Boulevard,

Project Number : 020318-50-2

Report Number : 25399
Date : 4/11/2002

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Lirnit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 82608 3/28/02 104 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/28/02 99.6 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/28/02 97.9 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/28/02 92.3 70-130
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/22/02 108 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L EPA 82608 3/22/02 113 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/22/02 103 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/22/02 96.2 70-130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Approved By:

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800

ol

Ocel ki I
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@ Seqtl()lfl 1455 Mcnm;zzmﬁxg
¥ Analytical (707) 1921365

FAX (707) 792-0342
www_squoialabs.com

28 March, 2002

Joal Kiff

Kiff Analytical

720 Oliver Drive, Suite D
Davis, CA 95616

RE: General
Sequoia Work Qrder; P203358

Enclosed are the results of analyses for samples received by the laboratory on 03/18/02 $4:04. If you
have any questions concerning this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Angelee Cari

Clent Services Representative

CA ELAP Certificate #2374




An alytic al FAX (707) 792-0342

www,sequoialabs.com

.
. 1455 McDowzll Blvd, North St D
Sﬁq“O]a Petaluma, CA 94954
{707) 792-1863

Kiff Anetytical Project: (General
120 Olive Drive, Suite D Project Number: 4411 Foothill Blvd, Oakland Reported:
Davis CA, 35616 Project Manager: Joel Kiff 03/28/02 13:46

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES

| Sample ID Laboratory [D  Matrix Date Sampled  Date Recefved
S-1 P203358-01 Water 03/18/02 11:14 03/18/02 14:04
5-2 P203338-02 Water 03/18/02 11:46 03/18/02 14:04
53 P203358-03 Water 03/18/02 12:24 03/18/02 14:04
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma The reaults in this report apply ta the samples analyzed in cccordance with the chain of
@:{J custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entivety.
Page 1 of 6

Angelee Cari, Client Services Representative




. 1455 McDawell Blvd, North Sic B
@ Sequma Petalunm, CA 94954

Analvtical (107) 702- 1865
FAX {707) 792-0342

Kiff Analytical Praject: General

720 Olive Drive, Suite D Project Number. 4411 Foothill Blvd, Qakland Reported:

Davis CA, 95616 Project Manager: Joel Kiff 03/28/02 13:46

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting
Analyte Result Linit  Units Dilntion  Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Methad Notes
S-1 (P203353-11) Water Sampled: 03/18/02 11:14 Received:; 03/18/02 14:04
Ferrcus Iron ND 100 ugfl | 2030500 03/18/02 Q31802 SM 3500 Fe
D4
§-2 (P203358-02) Water Sampled: 03/18/02 11:46 Received: §3/18/02 14:04
Ferrous [ron ND 100 ugfl ' 2030500 03/18/02 03/18/02 SM 3500 Fe
D4
5-3 (P203358-03) Water Sampled: 03/18/02 12:24 Received: 03/18/02 14:04
Ferrous Iron 300 ' 100 upt 1 2030500  03/18/02 03/18/02 Sk 3500 Fe
Di#d
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma The results in this report apply 1o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in ils entirety.

Page 2 of 6




@ Sequoia

W@ Analytical

1455 McDowell Bivd, North 5te D
Potaluma, CA 94954

(707) 7921865

FAX (T07) 792-0342
www.gequoialabs. com

Kiff Analytical Project: General
720 Dlive Drive, Suite D Projeet Mumber: 4411 Foothill Blvd, Qakland
Davis CA, 956i6 Project Manager: Joel Kiff

Reported:
03/28/02 13:46

Anijons by EPA Method 300.0
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting
Analyte Result Limit  Units Diluticn  Batch  Prepared  Analyzed Method Notes
S-1 (F203358-01) Water Sampled: 03/18/02 11:14 Received: 03/18/02 14:04
Mitrate as N ND 200 ugl 1 2030423  03/18/02 03/18/02 EPA 300.0
Sulifate as SO4 2300 1000 " " 2030623 03/26/02 03/26/02 .
5-2 (P203358-02) Water Sampled: 03/18/02 11:46 Received: 03/18/02 14:04
Nitraie as N ND 200 ug/l 1 2030423 03/18/02 U3718/02 EPA 3000
Sulfate ag $O4 5000 1000 . " 2030623 03/26/02 03/26/02 "
5-3 (P203358-03) Water Sampled: 03/18/02 12:24 Received: 03/18/02 14:04
Nitrate as N 3900 200 ug/l 1 2030433  03/18/02 03/18/02 EPBA 3000
Sulfate as S04 26000 1000 " " 2030623 031/26/02 03/26/02 "

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This anaiytical report must be reproduced in its entirely.

Page J of 6




1455 McDawell Blvd, Notth Sie D

, Sequoia Petalume, CA 94954
Analvtical (707) 792-1865
FAX (707) 7920342
v na y ca www.sequaialaba.com
Kiff Analytical Project: General
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Project Number: 4411 Foothill Blvd, Oakland Reported:
Davis CA, 95616 Project Manager. Joel Kiff 03/28/02 13:46

Conventional Chemistry Parameters by APHA/EPA Methods - Quality Control
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting Spike Source %REC RPD
Analyte Result Limit  nits Lavel Result %REC  Limits RPD Limit Muotes
Baich 2030500 - General Preparation
Biank (2030500-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/18/02
Ferrous Iron ND {14] ug/l
LS (2030500-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/18/02
Ferraus Iron 833 100 gl 800 104 £0-120
Matrix Spike (2030508-MS1) Source: P203358-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/18/02
Ferrous Tron ND 100 ug/l B70 ND 11 75-125 QmM-07
Matrix Spike Dup (2030500-MSD1) Source: P203358-01 Prepared & Analyzed: 03/18/02
Ferrous {ron ND 100 ugt 870 WD 1l 75-12% 0 20 QM-07

Sequois Analytical - Petaluma

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody dacument. This analysical report must be reproduced in iis entirery.

Page 4 of &




1455 MeDowsil Btvd, North St D

@ Sequoia Petaluma, CA 94954
. (707) 792-1365
v Analytlcal FAX (707) 7920342
www._sefquoislabs.com
Kiff Analytical Project: General
720 Otive Drive, Suite D Project Number: 4411 Foothill Blvd, Gakland Reported:
Davis CA, 95616 Project Manager: Joel Kiff 03/28/02 13:46

Anions by EPA Method 300.0 - Quality Control

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

Reporting Spike Source WREC RPD
Analyie Result Limit  Units Level Result %WREC  Limits RPD Limit Notes
Bateh 2030423 - General Preparation
Blank (2336423-BLK]) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/18/02
Nitratc as N ND 200 ugd
LCS (2030423-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/18/02
Nitrate as N 19700 00wl 10000 107 90110

Matrix Spike {2030423-M51)

Source: P263358-01

Prepared & Analyzed: (03/1 8/02

Nitrate as N

Matrix Spike Dup (2030423-MSD1)

8740 400 ug/l

Source: P203358-01

10000 ND BR7 20-120

Prepared & Analyzed: 03/18/)2

Nitrate as ™ £D50D a0 ug 10000 ND 05 80-120 18 20
Batch 2030623 - General Preparation

Blank (2030623-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed; 03/26/02

Sulfate as S04 ND {000 ug/l

LCS (2030623-B51) Prepared & Analyzed: 03/26/02

Sulfate as S04 10400 1000 ug/ 10000 104 90-110

Matrix Spike (2830623-M81)

Source: P203361-04

Prepared: 03/26/02 Analyzed: 03/27/02

Sulfaeas SO4

Matrix Spike Dup (2030623-MSDH)

11200 2000 gl

Source: P203361-04

10000 4100 n 30-120 OM-07

Prepared: 03/26/02 Analyzed: 03/27/02

Sulfate as SO4

11400 2000 ugl

10000 4100 73 80-120 2 0 QM-07

Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of
custody document. This analptical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Page Sof &




. 1455 McDoweil Blvd, North Sie D
Sequma Petaluma, CA 94954
Analvtical C707) 192-1865
g FAX, (707) 792-0342
Kiff Analytical Project: (GGeneral
720 Olive Drive, Suite D Project Number: 4411 Foothill Blvd, Ozkland Repaorted:
Davis CA, 95616 Project Manager: Joel Kiff {03/28/02 13:46

Notes and Definitions

QM-07  The spike recavery was outside control limits for the MS and/or MSD. The batch was accepted based on acceptable LCS

recovery.
DET Anglyte DETECTED
ND Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit
NR Not Reported
dry Sample results reported on a dry weight basis
RPD Relative Percent Differencs
Sequoia Analytical - Petaluma The results in this regort apply o the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of

custody document. This analytical report must be reproduced in its entlvety.

Page 6 of 6




720 Olive Drive, Suite D
’FF Davis, CA 95516
Ll Lab: 530.287.4800
\ANALYTICAL 11 Fax: 530.297.480Q Lo 3T pape__ot__
POF Tok EDF Report? _I= [t Chain-of-Custody Record and Analysis Request
/Address: . \ | uﬂ» _Facommended B not [ this seciion: —
C’O@Z) 0 ‘5 - § Swmpiing CooipanyLog Code: . . . Analysis Request 2
Phone Ho.: Qx T Con Global ID: =z g 3
s2e[M1-450 ) {S30197-HRE [ T0-(00-1-01b0 LS | |2 g2 TRl
Project Number: P.O. No: EDF Deiivarabis To (Emall Address): 2 ~ (28 2 g 2 5) 2
| S399 fure AR cond (2| | (BB ARHE: L -
Project Address: Sampler Signaiure: msgggghﬁ"; Bile ‘é Eg
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Sample fﬁ%'g sl el 1Bl |3 :=§§§ §§%EC3 g
Designation Dste |Time | 2|5 SEHEERHEE EE&E&:....,,.E&EEZWH-&
<=\ alslenliy W\ RR335 R/ LI ¢
S — 22— Ve oRg 2 P
-3 ~N ol | P 3 b
« LER CUETOHY SEALY INTARY
NOT1+i, Cajtd
coLER T parike] (YRS
Rk ' ] P Dato | e | Receved by Zeffwz  |Fomateie PEgros ARoM g FIEHD
! a3 Mo ,ﬁx L l%gy Clorensd (vta NP AmBer "FY
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Retinquiched by: Date | Tema | Received by Laboralory: Bill to:

Distriution: White - Lab, Yollow - File, Pink - Originator Farmalooc 121001.18



Las:__ICiFY EQUIVA Services LLC Chaln Of Custody Record
Lab Identdicaton (i necessary); Equiva Project Manager to be involced: lm.‘llaemmmziﬁ SEEONE
Adirese: Karen Petryna .
Clky, State, 2ip:
[SARBLING COMPANT 3 BITE ADDRESS (Atrwel a.; q CUOBAL B 10 - — _
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 4411 Foothill Boulevard, Oakland T0600101065 |
ADOREGS: EDF DELIVERABLE Y0 {Fasponahe Ply or Cmaigmwe] =1 iR CONBLE TANT PRGIEG MO |
1680 Rogers Avenue, San Jose, CA 95142 |
| TPRGIECT CONTACT (ardecpy o FOF it oF Annl Krem} 510-420-3335 ShellQaklandEDF @cambria-env.com
Leon Gearhart SAMPLER NAME/] (Pranlf N
YELERFHONE FAX: E-MARL
408-573.0555 Ims.s73.m1 lgearhar@blainstech.com Sh .
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(3 100avs [ 5 0avs [ 72 vouns [ s nours T 26 nours (] wess THaN 24 wouss REQUESTED ANALYSIS
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.Ap:r-US-DZ 0d:47pm From-Gattler-Ryan Inc

, +825 551 T§99 T-072  P.034/018  F-088

4‘} | ancaster Laboratories

VWhere quality is a science.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS
Prepared for:
LA
Chevron Products Company H_j\) E i\ A "-,"‘J | ;I'E‘w‘u iy
i \ e i | B |
6001 Bollinger Canyon Road A tL'\ Wie, U s
Building L PO Box 6004 A
San Ramon CA 94583-0904 : RS
925-842-8582 PR 70 e
Prepared byt Gt—‘é i Eﬂ;ﬁ.-h"\y A'N “\{]C
Lancaster Luboratorics ~ENERAL CONIRALTOR"

2425 New Holland Pike
Lancaster, PA 17003-2423

SAMPLE GROUP

The samyple group for this submittal is 799858, Samples arrived at the laboratory o Tuesday, March 12,
2002. The PO# for this group is 99011184 and the release number is BAUH3S.

Client Description Lancaster Labs Number
QA-T-020308 NA Water 1786152
C-1-Ww-020308 Grab  Watker 3786153
C-2-W-020303 Grzb  Water 3786154
C-3-W-020308 Grab  Water 3786155
C-4-W-020308 Grab  Water 3786156
C-3-W-020308 Grab  Water 3786157
C-6-W-020308 Grab  Water 3786158
C-7-W-020308 Grab  Water 3786159
C-8-W-020308 Grab  Waler 3786160
C-9-w-020308 Grab  Water 3786161
METHODOLOGY

The specific methodelogies used in obtaining the enclosed analytical results are indicated on the laboratory
chronicles.

1 COFPY TO Deltz C/O Gettler-Ryan Armm: Deanna L. Harding

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
MEMEBER 2425New Helland Fike
PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-696-2300 Fux: 717-656-2681

7216 Rew 971100




Apr=-05-02 0d:dZpm From-Gettlar-Ryan Inc +825 551 TER8 1=-072

(l} | ancaster Laboratories

\here quality Is a science.

Questions? Contact your Clicnt Services Representative
Teresa M Lis at (717) 656-2300.

Respectfilly Submitted,

Wﬁm
teven A, Skiles

Sr.Chemst

Lancaster Laborotories. Ing
2425 New Holland Pike

PC Bax 12425

Langaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-650-2681

MEMBER

ACIL

P 005/018 £-046

2216 Rew. 917100
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Apr~05-02 §4:42pnm From=Gattisr=Ryan Inc +625 551 TBBY T-072

P 006/018 F-068

SR

4]) | ancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

Page I of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3786152
Collected:02/08/2002 00:00Q Account HNumber: 10605
Submicred: 03/12/2002 0%9:25 Chevron Preducts Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 17:07 6001 Rollingexr Canyon Road
tiscard: 0471872002 Building L PC Box 8004
Qa-T-020308 N& Warer San Ramon CR 54583-03204
Faaility# 90CT79H Jop# 386495 GRD
4265 Foothili-Oakland TOH0O100338 QA
As Received
AT As Regeived Method Lilution
No. Analysis Nae CaAS Number Resgult Detection Units ractor
Limit
51929 TPH-GRO - Waters
Q1730 TRHM=GRO - Waters n.&8, N_D. 540, ug fl 1
The reported concentration of TPH-GRC does not include MTEE or gther
gagcline constituents eluting prior o the C6 (n-hexane) TPR-GRO range
stare time.
B site-specific MSD sample was not tubmitted for the preject. A LCS/LCED
waz performed to demonatrate precision and accuracy at & patch lewel,
0g214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.390 ug/l i
00777 Tolugne 108-88-3 H.D. 0.30 ugil 1
30778 Ethylbenczene 100-41-4 W.D. 2.50 ug/l 2
0077 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 ¥.0. 1.% ug/l 1
0780 Metnyl tert-Butyl Erher 1634-D4-4 n.D. 2.5 ug/d 1
5 site-spooific MSD sample wuag not supmitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed to demenitrate precision and accuracy at 3 batcn level.
sruce of California Lab Certificatien No., 21186
Laboratery Chrenicle
CAT Anaslyaia Dilutie:
wo. analysid Name Method Triald Date and Time Analyst Facter
01722 TFH-GRO = Watoerns N. Ch LUPT Gasoline 1 03/13/2002 21:23 Melissa-rRnm 3 1
Method Mchlpine
06214 BTEX, MTBE (8021} sw-846 BO21E 1 n3/13/2002 21:23 Meligsa-ann 5 1
Morlpinge
0114% G0 VoA Warer Prap 3W-94€ BUIOB 1 02/13/2002 21:23 Melizsa-Ann B LA,
McAlpine

#=1_aboratory Method_Detectggﬁﬁhiﬁ%ﬁ{e%&édmget detection limit
N.D.=Not dRES & L2 bhoxe gg;eggéc?{ﬁlgdtimit
O B BN Loncoster, PA 17605-2425
747-656-2300 Fax: 717-556-2681 2216 Rev. 3/11/00




hpr=05-42

04:42pm  From=Gettler-Ryan inc +825 551 7399 7-07Z P 007/018

(‘) Lancaster Laboratories

VWhere quality is a science.

F-056

Dilutas
Factor

Pape 1 of |
Lancaster Laboratoriaes Sample No. WW 3786153
Collected103/08/2002 15:38 by FT Aacount Wumber: 18%05
submitted: 02/12/2002 09:2% Chevron Froducts Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 17:07 6001 Bocllinger Canyon Resd
bDiscard: 04/1B/200Z2 Building L PO Box £C04
C-1-W-020308 Grak Water San Ramen CA $45B82-03042
Facility$ 50078 Job# 386495 GRD
4245 Foothill-Qakland TOG00100339 C-1
' R .
hs Received
QAT As Received Mathod pilution
No Analysis Name CAS Numbaxr Rasult Datection Unikts Facter
. Limt
01725 TEH-GRO - Waters
Q1730 TPH-GRC -~ Watexse n._a. 3,600. 100. ug/l 2
The reported concentracion of TEH-GRO does not include MTRE or ather
gascline constituents eluting prior te the C6 (n-hexane) TEPH-GRO range
sTart Tirge.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LESD
was performed to demonstrate precision and agguracy at @ batch level.
08214 BTEX, MIZE (BOZ1)
00776 Benzeane . 71-43-2 1,400, 2.0 ug/} 10
006777 Teluene 108-88-3 8.5 G50 ug/l i
o779 Ethylbenzene 100-61 =1 17 0.50 ug/i 2
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 6.5 1.5 ug/l 2
Q0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Fther 1634~-04-9 1,900. 3.0 ug/l 10
p site-specific M3D sample was not submitted for the project. A LES/LCED
wag performed to demonstrate precisien and dccuracy at & patch level.
o ’ ] N i
srate of Catifcrnie Lab Certhfication No. 211@&
Laboratory Chronicle
onT Malysis
No . Analysis Name Method Trial¥$ Date and Time Analyst
01725 TPH-GRO - Watersy N. CA LUFT Gassline 1 03714/2002 15:20 Linda C Parpe z
Method
02214 BTEX, MTBE (8021 sW-A4AE BC21B 1 03/13/2002 23:08 Mellssa-ans S 10
McRlpine
08214 BTEY, MTRE [B0Z1) Sw-B46 BO2IB . 03/14/2002 15:20 Linda C Pape 2
01146 GC VOR Warcr Prep sW-B4E 503083 1 g3/11/2002 15:20 inda € Pape .

n—Laboratory Mc1hodDetecmmiL1anmamﬂxadlr\m get detection limit

debe 3 Ebo g@ﬁ ggﬁﬂ%é Heimit

Lancaster, PA 17505-2425

717-856-2300 Fax; 717-656-2681 2216 Rew, B/11/90
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4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality s a science.

Page 1 of 1
lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3786154
collected:03/06/2002 18:53 by BT Account NMumber: 108505
Submitted: 03/12/2002 09:23 Chevren Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 17:07 8001 Bollinger Canyon Read
Discard: 04/18/2002 Building 1 PO Box 6004
-2-w-020308 Grab Water gan Ramon CE 94583-090C4
Facility# 20074 Job# 386495 GRD
4265 Foothill-Qakland TOE00100338 C-2
. b e )
Az Received
CAT AB Recegived HMethod Dilution
He. Analygis Mame CAS Wumber Result Detection Unaita Factar
Limig
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
017320 TEH-GRO - Waters n.d- 268,000, 1. Q00. ug/l 20
The repcrted CORCERTIALION of TPH-GRO does pof include MTBE or other
gasoline c¢onstituents eluting prior tco the C6 (n=hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
L site-specilic MSD sample was not submittad fer the project, A LCS/LCSD
was performad te demonstrate preclision and accuracy at a bateh Level.
08214 8TEX, MTEE {8021}
go776 Benzene 71-43-2 2,900. 3.0 wg/l 20
00777 Teluene 105-88-3 390 4.0 ug/l 20
00778 Ethylbenzens 100-431-1 1, 200. 1.0 ugll 20
pD779 Total Xylenes 1330=-20-7 2,800. 12, ug/l 20
00780 Methyl rert-Butyl Ethar 1634-04-4 1,100, 6.0 g/l 20
A site-specifi¢ M3D sample Was not submitted {or the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed Lo demonstrate precision and accuracy at a patch level.
. b .
srare of Czlifernia bLab Certificarion No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Anolysis Dilutio
No. Analysi=z Nama Method Trialft Gate and Time Analyszt Fachor
01729 TEH-GRO « Watcer3 M. CAx LUFT Gasoline 1 03/12/20Cz 23:42 Melisga-mnn S 20
Method MchRlpine
0B214 &TEX, MTRR (8021) sw-846 §0z2le 1 03/13/2002 23:43 Meliszha-Ann 3 20
Mchlpine
0114% SC VOAR Water Prep sw=84% 5030B 1 03/13/2002 23:43 HMelisza-ann 3 naa.
Mchlpine

= L'\boratory McﬂwdDeteciﬁmﬂﬂiﬁfs!'@a{é&.&&d%l oet detection limit
14 MMndPuf
3 ;;Eg orting Lumut
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 7216 Rev 9/11/00
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From=-Gattler=Ryan Ic ' +825 551 TBaE T-072 P 008/018  F-0GE

('} Lancaster Laboratories

VWhere quality is a science,

Pagc 1 of |
Lancaster Laborateories Sample No. WW 3796155
“n)lectad:03/08/2002 14:44 by FT Aecount Number: 10905
Submitted: 03/12/2002 09:25 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 17:07 6001 Rcllinger Tanvon Road
Discard: 04/18/2002 Building L PG Box £004
C-3-W-020308 Grab Hatar San Ramon CA $4583-0909
Facilityf 00786 Job# 388485 GRD
4265 foothill-Oaklend IDGODIOOBBS c~3
A= Recsived
CAT As Reccived Method Dilution
No, Analysis Hame CAS Number Result Detaction Unitse ractox
Limit
0l729 TPH-GRO — Walers
31730 TPH-GRO = WateXa n.a. B2. 50, ) wg/l 1
The reported concentration of TEN-GRO deoes not include MTRE cr octhex
gasoline constituents eluting prior to the C8 {n-hexane) TPH-GRO cange
start Llhe.
b site~specitic M5D sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LOSD
was poerrormed Co demonstrate pracision and accuracy at a patch level.
0BZ214 BTEX, MTBE {8021)
p0776  Banzeneg Ti-43-2 3.4 C.5D ug/l 1
Go7 77 Tolucne 108-88-23 N.T 0,30 w3/l 1
40778  Ethylbanzena 100-41-4 N.D 0.50 ugz/l 1
00779 Total Xylenes 1330-20-7 M.D. i.% ugs L 1
00780 Mathvl vert-Sutyl Ether 1634-04-4 68. 2.5 ug/ 1
N aite-specific MED sample Was not gubmitted for the project., A LC3/LCED
was performed to demonstrate precislon and acguracy At a batch level.
. L. - it
srate of California Lab Cextificatien do. 2116
Labcratory Chrenicle
CAT Analysis Dalutieon
No. Analygie Name Methad Trinl# pate and Tima Analyst Fackar
01729 TeH-GRO - Watcrs N. CA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/14/2002 02:17 Linda C Pape 1
Method
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SW-846 BQ21B 1 05/14/2002 02:17 Linda C Pape i
01145 GC VOR Water Prep SW~§46 BO30B 1 a3/14/2002 02:17 Linds C Pape n.a.

#=Laboratory MethodDetectiondsimnivaxetwdsddarget detection limit

N.D.=Not dNeEed 8 & o%?@ﬁzgﬂgﬂmg‘fimit

. '}{IL Lancaster, PA 17605-242%

717-656-2300 Fox: 717-656-2631

2216 Rew 8711/0C




Apr=05-00  Q4:4%om  From-Gettler-
' - er-R
P oo e o m san e +§25 551 7899 1-072 P 010/018  F-086
4y ancester Laboratories
l; VWhere quality s a science.
Page | of ]
tancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3786156
Coliectad:03/08/2002 18:07 by FT Account Mumber: 10803
submitted: 0371272002 09:23 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 at 17:07 5001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/18/2002 Boilding L PC Box &C04
0-4-W-0Z0308 Grab Watevr San Remon CA $94583-0904
Facility# 90076  Job# 386435 GRD
4265 Footrhill-Dakland TOGC0100339 C-4d
As Received
CAT A3 Rocedved Mathod palutizn
No. Analyzis Nams CAS MNumber Result Detection Tnita Facskor
Limit
017253 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPH=GRO - Watrers n.d. Y, 000, 500, ug/l 1.0
The peported cencentration of TPH=GRO dces not anclude MTBE of other
gasolina constituents eluting pxior to the C& (n-hexane] TPH-GRO range
start tLame.
A site-specific MSD sample was not submitted for the project. A LCS/LTED
was pertormed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a parch leweldl .
08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021)
00776 Benzon# 71-483-2 1,300, 2.0 ag/l 10
QG777 Toluene 108-88-3 67 . 2.0 ug/l 10
00778 Etnylbenzenc 100-41-4 ZBG, 2.0 ug/l 10
g0778 Toral Xvlencs 1330-20-7 390. G.0 ug/l 10
00780 Mernyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 L0, 3.0 ng/l 10
L site-apecific MSD sample was not gubmitted for the preoject. A LTS/LCSD
was periormed Lo demonstrate precisien and accuracy at a bateh level.
state of Califormia Lab Certification Ne. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutior
Ka. hnalysis Name Mathod Trialf Date apd Time Anaiyat Factor
017289 TPH=ERO - Waters ¥. Ch LUFL Cusoline 1 0371442007 02:52 Lirnga C Pape ic
Method
08214 oTEX, MTBE (8021) 5W-846 B80Z1B 1 03/14/2002 02:52 Linda € Papu 10
01146 GC YO Water Frep tw-B46 50308 1 0371472002 0252 uinde C Pape n.a.
#i=Laboratory ctmsabenkthaetedednarget detection limil

oGS B i
Lancastcr, PA 17605-2425

717-656-2300 Fak: 717-656-2081 2216 Rev. 9/11/00




Apr-05-02 (4:42pm From=Gattler-Ryan Inc

+325 £81 Ta48 T-072

4'} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

P O11/018

F-066

Page 1 of 1
tancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 37861587
Collected:03/08/2002 13:34 by FT Account Wumber: 10903
submitred: 03/12/2002 09:35 Chevron Products Company
Repoxrted: 03/18/2002 at 17:07 6001 Boliinger Canyon Rozd
Biscard: 04/18/2002 Building L PC Box 5004
C=-5-W-02030B Grab Warer San Ramon Ch $4583-03904
Facility# 500786 Job# 3B6495 GRD
4265 FPoothill-Cakland T0400100338 (C-5
PR i wond 4ol
As Receaved
AT a8 Recsived Method Dilution
We . Analysis Name CAS Rumbezx Result Derection Units Fagter
Limit
p1723% TPH-GRO - Waters
Q1730 TPEH-GRO - Waters n.éa. N.D. IV g/l I
Tne geported concentratieon of TPH-GRC does not include MTBE or other
gasoline constituents ¢luting prior te the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
srarl time.
A site-speciflc MSD sample was notT snpbmilkted for the project. R LES/LCSD
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy &t a batch igvel.
08214 BTEX, MTBE (BG21)
Q0776 Benzene 71-43=2 N.D. Q.50 ug/l 1
00777 Teluene 108-88-3 NP 0.:=0 ug/sl ]
00772 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50 ug /i 1
00773 Tetal Xylenss 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4¢ 3.5 2.5 ug/l 1
2 cite-specific MSD sample was net submitted for the project. A LCS/LCSD
was performed te demonstrate precision and accuracy at a bateh level.
o .‘,.M!‘j N e 1 i '
grate of California Lab Certification Ho. 2118
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT analysas Dilutiol
No. Analysas Name HMethod Triald Doate and TAme Analyst Factor
Q17239 TPH-GRC - Waters N. ¢&a LUFT Gasoline 1 Q3/14/2002 03:.27 Linda < Fape 1
Mathod
£gzl4 BTEX, MTEER (8021 SW-846 5021B 1 0371472002 03:27 Linda C Pape i
Dl146 oC VOAR Water Prep SW=-846 50308 1 03/14/2002 03:27 Linda ¢ Pape n.a.

#=1 aboratory McthodDetectisordsiminsmosededtarget detection limnit

N.D.=Nat

den8dd B & ﬁbofgg;ﬁ*g@mﬁ&"ﬁimn

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

MIL 717-650-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2216 Rew 94171/00



Apr-08-02  D4: - - :
e d3m  From tht!ar Ryan.ln;_ o =+9257§El ?899 T-072 P 012/018  F-0B5

(I} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a sclence.

Page 1 of 1
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 3786158
Collected:03/08/2002 16:19 py FT pcocount Mumber: 16805
Submitred: §03/12/200Z2 09:2% Chevron Products Ccocmpany
Reported: 03/1B/2002 at 17:08 5001 Bollinger Canyon Road
Discard: 04/18/2002 Building L BG Box 5004
C-6-W-020308 Grab Wakter San Ramorn: Ch 945832-0504
Facility# 90076 Jobt 3BE495 GRD
4265 Foothill-Oakland TOECD100339 C-%
As Recelved
CAT AS Racexrved Hethod Dilution
Ho. Analysis Nama CAS Numbex Result Dotection Units Facter
Timit
N1%2% TPH-GRO - WaLars
01730 TPH-GRO - Warars n.a. 600. 5Q. ug/ L 1
The reported concentration of TPH=GRO dogs net include MTBE or other
gascline constituents geluting prier tg the C6 (n-ktexane) TPH-GRQ range
srart time.
A sire-gpecafic MSD sanmple was nol gubmitted for the project. A LCS/1LC80
was performed Lo demomstrate precizion and accuracy at a match lewel.
0g2149 aTE®, MTBE (8CZ1}
go776 Benzene 71-43=2 33 G.56C ug/l 1
007737 Toluenc 108-98~3 0.41 0.59 ug/l 1
pg778 Ethylbenzene 100-41-4 1.8 0.50 ug/i 1
00779 Toral Xylenes 1330-20-7 W.D. 1.5 g/l 1
00748¢ Methyl gert-Butyl Ethar 1639-01=~4 890. 2.5 ug/sl 1
A site-specific M$0 sample wis not submittad for the project. A LCS/LUSD
wazs perfgrmed to demonstrate precision and accuracy at a bateh Level.
. b ]
srate of Califormia Lab certification No. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysts Dilutior
Ro. Analysis Hame Me thod Trial# Data and Time Aoalyat Factox
Q1724 TPH-GRO - Walexsa m, Cp LURPT sascoline 1 03/L4/2002 04:02 Linda T Papg 1
Method
ggz2aa BTEX, MTBE (BO21) 99-84& BOZ1B 1 03/14/2002 04:02 Linda C Pape 1
01146 GC VOR Water ¥rep sW-846 5CG30B 1 63/14/2002 04:02 Lirda C Pape vt

#=Laboratory Method.Detecﬁﬁi%@hﬁﬁ‘?ﬂ%ﬂé&@gcl detection limit
N.D.=Not d8:5M 8 B Boye zg;egﬁgclz?{’ﬁ-:gﬁf{mit

BN I B Lancaster, FA 176052425
717-656-2300 Fax; 717-856-2681

1216 Rav. 9/11/00



Apr-05-(2

04:43pm From=Gettlar=Ryan Ing

+325 551 7888

4‘} Lancaster Laboratories

VWhere quality is a science.

Lamcaster Laboratorias Sample No. W 3786159

Collecred:03/08/2002 17:28 by FT account Number:

Submitbed: 03/12/2002 09:25
greported: 03/18/2002 at 17:068

T-07T2 P G13/018

F-066

Page 1 of2

3905

Chevron Froducts Compsny
6001 Bollinger Canyen Road

Discard: 04/18/2002 Building L PO Box 5004
C-7-W-020308 Grab Water San Ramon CA S4583-0%0¢
Facility# S0076 Jokb# 386493 GRD

4265 Foothill-0Oakland TOE00100339% C=7

Ne.

01729

21730

0H2Le

0o077¢
Q0777
00778
00773
00789

No.
01325

A3 Reocelved

hs Received Methogd
Inplysis Wame CAS Number Result Detection
Limit
TPH-GRC - Wabers
TEH-GRO - Waters n.a. 3,800. 250,

Tha reported concentration of TPH-GRO dees not include MTBE or other
gazoline constituent? eluting priocr to the €& (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
5LArc Time.

A gzite-speocific MSD sample wag not submitted for the project, A LLS/LCSD
wat performed to demonstrars precision and acourdcy at a batch level.

STEX, MTBE (8021)

Banzenc Ti-43-2 380, 1.0
Toluene 108-88-3 21. 1.0
sthylbenzene 1C0-41-4 110. 1.0
Total Xvlenes 1330-20-7 160. 3.0
Methyl tert-Butyl ECher 1634-04-4 N.D. 20.

A sitg-specific MSD sample was not submitted fer the projccl. A LCS/LCSED
was performed to demonstrate pracislon and acguracy at 4 patch lewveld.

' .
pu¢ Lo the presence of an interferent nezr its retention time, the noxrmal
reporting limit was nol attained for MTBE. The
DLoSEnge o COnCentration of this compound cénnot be defermined duc To the
prosence of this interfexent.

Stare of California tab Certification Ho, 2116

Labcoratory Chreonicle

Analysis
Analysig Rame Method Trial# Dato and Time
TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUF?T Gasollne 1 03/1472002 04:36

MeiLhod

#=Laboralory MethodDetectionmdimitexosoirdtarget detection limil
) Y H

R B i

Lancaster, PA, 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

Dilution
Units Factor

ug /L 5

ugsl
ug/fl
uy/l
g/t
ng/1

W nodn >

Dilutio
Analyst Fastor

Linga C Pape

2215 Rev. %/11/00
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Apr=05-02 04:43em From=Gettler-Ryan ing +825 B81 7899

T-072 P 014/818  F-068

(I} Lancaster Laboratories

VWhere quality s a science.

fLancaster Laboratorias Sample No. WW 3786159

Collected:03/08/2002 17:28 by ET Account Numbesr: 10805

submitbed: 03/12/2002 09:25 Chevron Products Company

Reported: Q3/18/2C02 at 17:08 €001 Bellingesr Canysn Road

Discard: 0d4/1B/2002 Building 1. PC Bux ©004

£-7-W-020308 Grab Water San Ramen CA 54582-0304

Facilityt 90076  Jobf 386495 GRD

426% Foothill-Oakiand TOE00100339 C-7 z

08214 BTEX, MTBE (8021) SU-54& B021B 1 03/14/2002 04:38 l.inda ¢ Fapc 5
01146 GC VOR Water Frep 5W-816 50308 1 03/14/2002 04:35 Lindi C Pape n.a

. . . N
#=Laboratory Mazhoctect@?ﬂi&?ﬁiﬁgﬁa’%ﬁég thrper detection limit

N.D,=Not ddkSRl L ibopg @ﬁcﬁggmmgl 1mit

MIL Lancaster. PA 17605-2625

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

2215 Rev. 9/11/00




Apr=05-02 04:43om From=-Gattlar-Ryan Inc

+925 551 7898 T-072 P 015/018  F-068
4 }L ter Laboratories
l, Where quality is a science.
Page 1 of' ]
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 37861640
Collected:03/08/2002 13:11 by FT Account humber: 10805
Submitted: 03/12/2002 09:25 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/18/2002 ac 17:08 6001 Bollingexr Canycon Road
Discard: 04/18/2002 Building L PO Beox 6004
C~B-W-020308 Grab Warer San Ramor Th 94583-0304
Facility# 80076 Job# 388495 GRD
4265 Fookhill-Cakland TEEC010033% C-B
As Received
caT As Received Mathspd Diiution
No. Analy3is Nane CAS Number Regult Detectzon Units Facteor
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters
01730 TPHE-GRD - Wateras n.a. W.D. S0. ug /sl 1
The reported concentrstion of TPH-GRO dees not include MTBE or athex
gasoline constituents eluting prior 4o the C6 (n-hexane) TPH-GRO range
start time.
A site-specific MSO samplce was not submitted for the project, A LTS/LCSD
was performed to demenstrate precision and acguracy at 2 batch Jevel.
gB214 BTEX, MTBE (B021)
D0776 Benzene 71-43-2 N.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
007717 Toluene 108-68«3 M.D. 0.50 ug/l 1
00778 Ethylbenzenc 100-41-4 H.D. 0.5%0 ug/l 1
00779 Total Xylenaes 1330-20-7 N.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether 1634-04-4 N.D. 2.3 g/l 1
A site—specilic MED semple was not submitted for the project. B LC3/LOSD
was performed C¢ demonstrats precision and accuracy at a batch level.
State of California Lab Gertificavion Ne. 2116
Laboratory Chronicle
CAT Analysis Dilutiom
Ho. Analyais Name Methed Yrial¥é Doatre and Time Analyst ractor
01729 TPH-GRO - Waters N. CA LUFT Gasolinc 1 03/14/2002 0%:11 Lingz C vrape 1
Method
0B2 14 BTEX, MYBE {8021, sw-846 BHUZ1B 1 03/34/2002 05:11 Linda C Fape 1
Q114¢% GC VDA Water Prep SwW-846 5030B 1 03/14/2002 05:11 iinda C Pape n.a.

cl Emahlhnit‘muﬁe;@edmgct detection Hmt
Z 5 ke,
AT BERRE imic
Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-650-2081

f#i=Labaratory MethodDetc
N.D.=Not d¥&X

2218 Rev 9/11/00




Apr-05-62

04:43pm
# ¢ .

From-Gettier=Ryan

-

L ancaster

ijc +925 551 7488 T-072 P 01§/018 F-086

aboratories

P»

VWhere quality is a science,

Page | of |
Lancaster Laboratories Sample No. WW 37861481
ellecced: 03/08/2002 12:24 by ET Account Mumber: 10905
submitted: 03/12/2002 09:25 Chevron Products Company
Reported: 03/1B/2002 at 17:08 6001 Bolling=r Canyon Read
Discard: 04/18/2002 Building L PC Box 6004
C~o-W-020308 Grab Water 5z Ramon CA 94583-0804
racility# 90076  Job# 386435 GRD
425% Foprhill-Oakland TORIDL00332 C-9
As Received
CAT Aa Recgeived Method Dilution
Ke - Aanalysis Nane CaS Numher Regult Detechion Unite Facher
Limit
01729 TPH-GRO - Walers
01730 TPH-GRO - Waters n.d. N.D. 50. ug/sl 1
The reperted cencentration of TPH-GRD does not include MTBE or other
gazoline constituents eluting prior to tha Cé (n-hexane) TPH-CRO range
start Lime.
A site-zspecific MSD semple was not submitted Fox the project. A LUS/LCED
was performed toc demopstrate precision and accuracy at & batch level.
0B214 BTEX, MTRE (8021)
0077€ Benzene 71-4232-2 N.D. 0.E0 ug/l 1
03777 foluene 108-8d-3 N.D. Q.50 ug/) 1
00778 Ethylbenzena 100-41-4 N.D. 0.50G ug/L 1
Co779 Total Xylenes 1330-20=7 M.D. 1.5 ug/l 1
00780 Methyl tert-Bulyl Ethsr 1634-04-1 N.D. 2.5 ug/l 1
A site-speciflc MSD sample was not subpitted for the projegt. & LLS/LCSO
was performed to demonstrate precision and accuracy ac a patch level.
State of Ca)iforniyg Lab Certificaticn No. 2116
Laboratory Chreonicle
CAT Arnalvals Dilutio
NG . Analysis Nome Mothad Trial% Date and Time AABLYIE Factar
01729 TPH-GRO -~ Waters N. cA LUFT Gasoline 1 03/14/2002 05:16 Linda C Fapse 1
Method
08z 14 ETEX, MI'BE (8021} SW=B46 80ZLE 1 03/14/2002 G3:4€ Linds ¢ Fape 1
Cll4d GLC VOA Water Prep SW-848& 50308 1 03/34/2002 05:46 Linta C Pape n.a.

#=Laboratory Mer]xo@ctcc%i“&%ﬁﬁ%&&'\'hrget detcetion limir
N D =Not dBfll & B Bhose dbE Bemoming Limit

Lancasicr, PA 17605-24 2%
717-65G.2300 Fax: 717-0656-2681

2216 Rev. 91100



Apr=05-02  04:43pm

From=Gettliar-Ryan ing

+325 551 7848

4» | ancaster Laboratories

g gt

Chevron Froducts Company

Jlient Name:
Reportec: 03/18/02

Analysiy Hame
Batch numper: 02072A51R
genzens

Tolueng

sthvlbenzene

Total Yvylences

Methvl rert-Butyl Echer
TEM-GRO - Waters

Batoh number: 02Q7ZRS1E
Tolugne

ithylbenzeneg

Total Xylenez

TPH-GRQ - Watars

Analysig Name
ratch number: Q2072A31A
Lenzeng

Toluené

Fthylbenzena

Total Xylenes

Methyl torc-sutyl Ether
TPH-GRD - Waters

Batsh number:
Telueno

Ethylbenzene
Tetal Xylenes
TEHR-GRO - Waters

020723518

Analysis Name:

Batch number: 02072R51A7

rriflugrotclyene-f

at 05:08 EM

sclence.
Control Summary

Laboratory Compliance Quality Control

Blank
Regult

B
2
e ]
)
i3

ZEZTEEZ
gnooocw

™S
LREC

Samgle
105
110
1087

108
104

%6

Sarmple
110
1067
108

96

TEM~GRG ~ Waters

Blank Raport LCs LCSD LCS/LCSD
MDL Units AREC $REC Limits
numper (s); 3788152-378€161
0.5 9g/l 108 107 80-~118
0.5 ug/l 108 107 §2-11%
0.5 ug/l 108 106 81-11%
1.8 ug/l 109 106 §2-120
2.5 ug/l 108 108 79-127
50, ug/l 96 95 78-12¢
number () - 3786153 . .= .
0.5 ug/l 108 167 gz-113
0.5 ug/l 108 106 g1-11%
1.5 g/l 103 108 B2-120
S0 ugdl 13 95 16~126

Sample Matrix Quality Coantrol

HS5D WS /MSD RPD BKG DUP

AREC Limits RED MAX Lons conc
number(s): 3786152-37861%1

77-131

BO-128

T6-132

76-132

81-1414

74-132

number(s): 3786153
50-128
76-132
76-132
74-132

Surrogate Quality Coentrol

Tritlucrotoluene-P

T-072

Group Humber:

P

017/018

F-08

Page | of 2
349853

RPD RED Max

1 30

1 30

2 20

2 30

0 a0

1 ELS

1 30

2 30

z 39

1 30

DUP Drap
RED

3786152 g8 96
3786154 110 108
3785155 100 95
J78€156 105 10%
37BE157 EL 89
1786158 1290 118

+_ Outside of specilication

(U'mcmmhﬁrmmmbmhwmmmmmmswuk%ﬂmn&mdmaumLOQ
Q)TMmemMmehwumMMMnbmnmmeMMHMm.

Lan¢aster Laboratorics, Inc.

2425 New Holland Pike
PO Bax 12425
Lancadter, PA 17605.3425

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-26§1

2216 Rev, 9/11/00




Apr-05-02 04:43pm From-Gattler-Ryan Ing
+325 -07

F-068

4'}Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.
anﬁftty Control Summary

client Name: Chevron Products Company Group Number: 7923838
Reported: 03/18/02 at 05:08 PM

Surrogate Quality Control

3786159 108 108
3786160 59 G5
37B€1E] a5 ag
Blank 59 57
LCsS 114 9B
LCsk 112 EE]
MS 111 38
Limits: 37-135 31-130
Analysis Name: TPH-GRO - Waters
Patoh number: 0207Z2ASLE

Trifluvroroluena=-F Trifluorotoluene-P
3786153 108 ' 104
Blank 97 98
LCa 114 98
105D 112 23
M3 11 9%
Limilte: §7-13% 71=130

*_ Outside of specification
(1) The result for one or both detenminations was less than five nmes the LOQ.
(2) The backyround result was more than four timey the spike added.

Lancaster Laboratories, Inc.
2425 Now Helland Pike

7D Hox 12445

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425
717.656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681

7216 Rew 311700



‘Chevron California Region Analysis Request

.
1 : For Lancaslor Lahoratoﬂes B only A :é’n
4|>La%2 Laboratories Acct# 10%§ sampta #* 2 Wl o2 = (o ScRY: o3
! I D 27 D ’ZJ “OOL‘(} Analyses Requested .
-
Facility# 9-0076 _ Job#186495  Global TIDF T0600100339 Mateix Preservation Cades Preservative Codes =
1 H = HCI T = Thiosultate | 8
Sita Address; %4265 Foothill Blvd., Oakland, CA o N =HNO; B = NaOH
S = H,50 G =th -
Chevion PM: _ Thomas Bauhs Laad Consultant: Delta/G-R 0 g 2504 er x
—_ M 3
Consullani/Office: G—R Inc, 6747 Siexrra Ct, Dublin, CA 94568 = o 2 ‘Q 3 [ J value reporiing naaded. 12
28 8 {z B [ Must meel lowest detaction fimits | =
Consullant Prj. Mgr.: _Deanna 1. Harding Deammalgrine.com E]ZD g, % EE! possible for 8260 compounds =
Cansultant Phone # _ 925-551-7555 Fax# 925-551-7899 B (g % g E 8021 MTBE Cardirmation e
8 |2 = i [ Confim highast hit by 8760 g
. B . : Ly [al =)
Sam‘pler. Frank Terrinonl % ‘l:‘{:l E é Q| é 5; 0 [ Cordirm all hits by 8260 =
Service Qrder #: {JMon SAR: g = Z = 2|2 s &8 [JRun ___ oxy s cn highest hit
Dale Time E 3 = E 3 |5 T T |8 I % 8 Run oxy s an all hits
Sample Idenfification Collected | Collected | Gl OO0 3 10 [F Ja & (P IS = —
QA 3 'g-ol. lzJ 2- )('k Comments /| Remarks
£-1 153% | X 3 p
_ C-2 1§s3 |X 3lx
¢-3 phauy | X 3IxK
C-Y 1go+ X 3 [xlX )
-5 135y |X 3 Xk 2
C-le ta |X 3 |xlx o
c-} e X 3 [xlx 5
C—-9 L3 (X 2XIX 2
c-9 | 4 2q [X 3 | XX
Fal i /\m A
Relinguished by o= Date Tima ¥ ,f Trma +
Turnaround Time Raquested (TAT} (pleass circle) a__ J P - A A P f ] }’O =
72 hour 48 hour ali had B 'é) o Time | Receifa E}': e d - Dala Time
e 4 day 5 day )}}wﬁ 1315 nonize |12 1515
- " - 9j }HSMK ) Date Time | Received by g Data Time o
Data Package Cptions (please circle If requirad) / e 3 ”f{"ﬁ I,_CJ(}'() lﬁ bD 1.2 'g_ 'ﬁ "§
?:p: :T{n;iz Dala) [gyglitlalt—ﬂztlﬂerabls not needad Ralinquishac by Commarcial Carigi: Receig S Date | LEd¢ -
WIP (RWQCE] uPs Fedtx @ ;)“ § hov ﬁﬂ} \r\ ke O‘fl
Disk Temperatura Upon Receipt Q,___D_ c° Cuslody Saals lmact'? \ No #

34 Tt
Laneaster Labaralores, Inc., 2425 New Holiand Pike, PO Bax 12425, Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 (717) 656-2300 &0 Rew -

Coples; White and yellow should acoompa.ny samples W Lancaster Laboratories. The pink copy should ba retained by the cllent.




